

RECEIVED

FEB 27 2024

By Nassau County IDA

Jesse Hiney Counsel

Direct Dial: 631.367.0718 Direct Fax: 631.367.0793 jhiney@farrellfritz.com 100 Motor Parkway, Suite 300 Hauppauge, NY 11788 www.farrellfritz.com

> Our File No. 38201/100

February 26, 2024

<u>VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS</u> Mr. Sheldon L. Shrenkel CEO/Executive Director Nassau County Industrial Development Agency 1 West St., 4<sup>th</sup> Floor Mineola, NY 11501

# Re: Nassau County IDA Application Amendment - Premiero Cherry LLC

Dear Mr. Shrenkel:

On behalf of Premiero Cherry LLC, please see the enclosed amended and revised Certification and Acknowledgments of the Applicant.

The revised Certification and Acknowledgments of the Applicant (pages 22 through 24 of the Nassau County IDA Application), is submitted in response to comments received at our November 2, 2023 presentation to the Nassau County IDA Board and documents an increase in affordability for the project from 10% (2-units at 80% AMI) to 15% (2-units at 80% AMI and 1-unit at 120% AMI).

Please replace the original Certification and Acknowledgment of the Applicant with the enclosed pages, and please feel free to contact us with any questions or comments.

Very truly yours,

Jesse Hinev

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Ishmeet Singh (*via email*) Mrs. Gunit Singh (*via email*) Paul V. O'Brien, Esq. (*via email*) Peter L. Curry, Esq. (*via email*)

ALBANY | HAUPPAUGE | NEW YORK | WATER MILL

#### CERTIFICATIONS AND ACKNOWLEDGMENTS OF THE APPLICANT

#### FIRST:

The Applicant hereby certifies that, if financial assistance is provided by the Agency for the proposed project, no funds of the Agency (i) shall be used in connection with the Project for the purpose of preventing the establishment of an industrial or manufacturing plant or for the purpose of advertising or promotional materials which depict elected or appointed government officials in either print or electronic media, (ii) be given to any group or organization which is attempting to provent the establishment of an industrial or manufacturing plant within the State.

#### SECOND:

The Applicant hereby certifies that no member, manager, principal, officer or director of the Applicant or any affiliate thereof has any blood, marital or business relationship with any member of the Agency (or any member of the family of any member of the Agency).

## THIRD:

The Applicant hereby certifies that neither the Applicant nor any of its affiliates, nor any of their respective partners, members, shareholders or other equity owners (other than equity owners of publicly-traded companies), nor any of their respective employees, officers, directors, or representatives (i) is a person or entity with whom United States persons or entities are restricted from doing business under regulations of the Office of Foreign Asset Control (OFAC) of the Department of the Treasury, including those named on OFAC's Specially Designated and Blocked Persons List, or under any statute, executive order or other governmental action, or (ii) has engaged in any dealings or transactions or is otherwise associated with such persons or entities.

## FOURTH:

The Applicant hereby acknowledges that the Agency shall obtain and hereby authorizes the Agency to obtain credit reports and other financial background information and perform other due diligence on the Applicant and/or any other entity or individual related thereto, as the Agency may deem necessary to provide the requested financial assistance.

#### FIFTH:

The Applicant hereby certifies that each owner, occupant or operator that would receive financial assistance with respect to the proposed Project is in substantial compliance with applicable federal, state and local tax, worker protection and environmental laws, rules and regulations.

#### SIXTH:

The Applicant hereby acknowledges that the submission to the Agency of any knowingly false or knowingly misleading information may lead to the immediate termination of any financial assistance and the recapture from the Applicant of an amount equal to all or any part of any tax exemption claimed by reason of the Agency's involvement in the Project.

#### SEVENTH:

The Applicant hereby certifies that, as of the date of this Application, the Applicant is in substantial compliance with all provisions of Article 18-A of the General Municipal Law, including, but not limited to, the provisions of Section 859-a and Section 862(1) thereof.

#### EIGHTII:

(i) Does the Project propose the creation of housing?

YES<u>X</u> NO \_\_\_\_\_

If YES, how many units? 20

If YES, the Applicant hereby certifies that:

(a) the Applicant has adopted a Fair Housing/Equal Housing Opportunity Policy substantially in the form of <u>Exhibit B</u> to this Application;

(b) the proposed Project complies with applicable fair housing laws and that eligibility criteria for housing in any part of the Project will not include any residency requirements or preferences, including durational ones, age restrictions (unless for senior housing permitted by law), or other discriminatory criteria;

(c) the Applicant (1) has posted its Fair Housing/Equal Housing Opportunity Policy publicly; and (2) will display fair housing law posters for consumers in its rental or sales office(s), in a form substantially similar to the model fair housing posters attached to this Application as <u>Exhibit C</u> (the Agency will provide applicants with fair housing law posters for display upon request by an applicant); and

(d) key employees of the Applicant in charge of marketing and rental of the Project have completed (or will complete within one year of closing) four (4) hours of fair housing training provided by Long Island Housing Services ("LIHS") at a reasonably acceptable time and location and at no additional cost to the Applicant. In the event LIHS declines to provide or make available reasonably acceptable no-cost fair housing training, the provisions of this Certification VIII(i)(d) shall cease to be of any force and effect.

(ii) If YES to (i) above, does the Project propose the creation of "affordable" or "workforce" housing ("Affordable Housing")?

YES X NO

If YES, the Applicant hereby certifies that the Applicant (1) has adopted a non-discriminatory affirmative marketing plan that meets the criteria set forth in <u>Exhibit D</u> to this Application; and (2) will submit such marketing plan to the Agency in writing prior to closing.

If YES, answer the following questions:

(a) What portion of the Project would consist of Affordable Housing (o.g., number of units)?

#### **15% (2 AFFORDABLE UNITS AND 1 WORKFORCE UNIT)**

(b) What are the eligibility requirements for the Affordable Housing?

# 80% AM1\_FOR AFFORDABLE UNITS 120% AMI FOR WORKFORCE UNITS

(c) Cite the specific source of such eligibility requirements (c.g., federal, state or local law).

HUD - FEDERAL

Name of Applicant: <u>PREMIERO CHERRY LLC</u>

 $\mathcal{C}$ By: Name: Ishmeet ( Title: Member Singh

# NASSAU COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

# APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

## **APPLICATION OF:**

# PREMIERO CHERRY LLC

## APPLICANT NAME

Please respond to all questions in this Application for Financial Assistance (the "Application") by, as appropriate:

- filling in blanks;
- checking the applicable term(s);
- attaching additional text (with notation in Application such as "see Schedule H, Item # 1", etc.); or
- writing "N.A.", signifying "not applicable".

All attachments responsive to questions found in this Application should be clearly labeled and attached as Schedule I to the Application. If an estimate is given, enter "EST" after the figure. One signed original and one photocopy of the Application (including all attachments) <u>must</u> be submitted.

The following amounts are payable to the Nassau County Industrial Development Agency (the "Agency") at the time this Application is submitted to the Agency: (i) a \$1,500 non-refundable application fee (the "Application Fee"); (ii) a \$3,500 expense deposit for the Agency's Transaction/Bond Counsel fees and expenses (the "Counsel Fee Deposit"), (iii) a \$4,500 expense deposit for the cost/benefit analysis with respect to the project contemplated by this Application (the "Cost/Benefit Deposit"), and (iv) a \$500 expense deposit for the real property tax valuation analysis, if applicable, with respect to the project contemplated by this Application (the "Valuation Deposit"). The Application Fee will not be credited against any other fees or expenses which are or become payable to the Agency in connection with this Application or the project contemplated herein (the "Project"). In the event that the subject transaction does not close for any reason, the Agency may use all or any part of the Counsel Fee Deposit, the Cost/Benefit Deposit and/or the Valuation Deposit to defray the cost of Transaction/Bond Counsel fees and expenses, the cost of obtaining a cost/benefit analysis and/orthe cost of obtaining a real property tax valuation with respect to the Project. In the event that the subject transaction does close, the Counsel Fee Deposit, the Cost/Benefit Deposit and the Valuation Deposit shall be credited against the applicable expenses incurred by the Agency withrespect to the Project.

Every signature page comprising part of this Application must be signed by the Applicant or this Application will not be considered complete or accepted for consideration by the Agency.

The Agency's acceptance of this Application for consideration does not constitute a commitment on the part of the Agency to undertake the proposed Project, to grant any financial assistance with respect to the proposed Project or to enter into any negotiations with respect to the proposed Project.

Information provided herein may be subject to disclosure under the New York Freedom of Information Law (New York Public Officers Law § 84 et seq.) ("FOIL"). If the Applicant believes that a portion of the material submitted with this Application is protected from disclosure under FOIL, the Applicant should mark the applicable section(s) or page(s) as "confidential" and state the applicable exception to disclosure under FOIL.

# JULY/9, 2023

# PART I. APPLICANT

## A. APPLICANT FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE:

## Name: PREMIERO CHERRY, LLC

# Address: <u>366 NORTH BROADWAY, SUITE 410</u> JERICHO, NY 11753

Fax:

NY State Dept. of Labor Reg #:\_\_\_\_\_ Federal Employer ID #:

NAICS Code #: 531190

Website: N/A

Name of CEO or Authorized Representative Certifying Application: **ISHMEET SINGH** 

Title of Officer: PRESIDENT

Phone Number: E-Mail:

B. BUSINESS TYPE (Check applicable status. Complete blanks as necessary):

Sole Proprietorship \_\_\_\_\_ General Partnership \_\_\_\_\_ Limited Partnership \_\_\_\_\_

Limited Liability Company X Privately Held Corporation

Publicly Held Corporation\_\_\_\_\_ Exchange listed on \_\_\_\_\_

Not-for-Profit Corporation

Income taxed as: Subchapter S\_\_\_\_\_ Subchapter C \_\_\_\_\_ 501(c)(3) Corporation\_\_\_\_ Partnership \_\_\_\_\_

State and Year of Incorporation/Organization: NEW YORK 2017

Qualified to do Business in New York: Yes X No\_\_\_\_ N/A \_\_\_

3

C. APPLICANT COUNSEL:

Firm name: FARRELL FRITZ P.C. Address: 400 RXR PLAZA UNIONDALE, NY 11556

Primary Contact: **PETER L. CURRY, ESQ.** Phone: **(516) 227-0772** Fax: E-Mail: **pcurry@farrellfritz.com** 

D. Principal stockholders, members or partners, if any (i.e., owners of 10% or more of equity/voting rights in Applicant):

Name

Percentage owned

ISHMEET SINGH	50%
GUNIT SINGH	50%

E. If any of the persons described in the response to the preceding Question, or a group of said persons, owns more than a 50% interest in the Applicant, list all other entities which are related to the Applicant by virtue of such persons having more than a 50% interest insuch entities:

N/A

F. Is the Applicant related to any other entity by reason of more than 50% common ownership? If YES, indicate name of related entity and relationship:

YES \_\_\_\_\_ NO <u>X</u>

G. List parent corporation, sister corporations and subsidiaries, if any:

N/A

H. Has the Applicant (or any parent company, subsidiary, affiliate or related entity or person) been involved in, applied for or benefited by any prior industrial development financing in the municipality in which this Project is located, whether by the Agency or another issuer, or in a contiguous municipality? ("Municipality" herein means city, town or village, or, if the Project is not in an incorporated city or village, Nassau County.) If YES, describe:

YES\_\_\_\_ NO X

I. Is the Applicant (or any parent company, subsidiary, affiliate or related entity or person) or any principal(s) of the Applicant or its related entities involved in any litigation or aware of any threatened litigation that would have a material adverse effect on the

Applicant's financial condition or the financial condition of said principal(s)? If YES, attach details at Schedule I.

YES\_\_\_\_ NO <u>X</u>

- J. Has the Applicant (or any parent company, subsidiary, affiliate or related entity or person) or any principal(s) of the Applicant or its related entities, or any other business or concern with which such entities, persons or principal(s) have been connected, ever been involved, as debtor, in bankruptcy, creditors rights or receivership proceedings or soughtprotection from creditors? If YES, attach details at Schedule I.
  - YES\_\_\_\_ NO <u>X</u>
- K. Has the Applicant (or any parent company, subsidiary, affiliate or related entity or person) or any principal(s) of the Applicant or its related entities, ever been convicted of any felony or misdemeanor (other than minor traffic offenses), or have any such related persons or principal(s) held positions or ownership interests in any firm or corporation that has been convicted of a felony or misdemeanor (other than minor traffic offenses), or are any of the foregoing the subject of a pending criminal proceeding or investigation? IfYES, attach details at Schedule I.

YES\_\_\_\_ NO <u>X</u>

L. Has the Applicant (or any parent company, subsidiary, affiliate or related entity or person) or any principal(s) of the Applicant or its related entities, or any other business or concern with which such entities, persons or principal(s) have been connected, been cited for (or is there a pending proceeding or investigation with respect to) a civil violation of federal, state or local laws or regulations with respect to labor practices, hazardous wastes, environmental pollution, taxation, or other operating practices? If YES, attach details at Schedule I.

# YES\_\_\_\_\_NO X <u>NOT TO APPLICANT'S KNOWLEDGE. ANY IMMATERIAL VIOLATIONS,</u> <u>SUCH AS SIDEWALK VIOLATIONS, ARE ADDRESSED PROMPTLY.</u>

M. Is the Applicant (or any parent company, subsidiary, affiliate or related entity or person) or any principal(s) of the Applicant or its related entities, or any other business or concern with which such entities, persons or principal(s) have been connected, delinquent or haveany of the foregoing persons or entities been delinquent on any New York State, federal or local tax obligations within the past five (5) years? If YES, attach details at Schedule I.

YES\_\_\_\_ NO <u>X</u>

N. Complete the following information for principals (including, in the case of corporations, officers and members of the board of directors and, in the case of limited liability company, members and managers) of the Applicant: <u>N/A</u>

Name

Other Business Affiliations

Do any of the foregoing principals hold elected or appointive positions with New York State, any political division of New York State or any other governmental agency? If YES, attach details at Schedule I.

YES\_\_\_\_ NO <u>X</u>

Title

Are any of the foregoing principals employed by any federal, state or local municipality or any agency, authority, department, board, or commission thereof or any other governmental or quasi-governmental organization?

YES\_\_\_\_\_ NO <u>X</u>

- O. Operation at existing location(s) (Complete separate Section O for each existing location): N/A. THIS IS A NEWLY-FORMED ENTITY CREATED TO ACQUIRE AND DEVELOP THE SUBJECT PROJECT
  - 1. (a) Location:
    - (b) Number of Employees: Full-Time: \_\_\_\_\_ Part-Time: \_\_\_\_\_
    - (c) Annual Payroll, excluding benefits:
    - (d) Type of operation (e.g. manufacturing, wholesale, distribution, retail, etc.) and products or services:
    - (e) Size of existing facility real property (i.e., acreage of land):

(f) Buildings (number and square footage of each):

(g) Applicant's interest in the facility

FEE Title:	Lease:	Other	(describe below):	
------------	--------	-------	-------------------	--

2. Will the completion of the proposed Project result in the removal of a plant or facility of the Applicant, or of a proposed user, occupant or tenant of the Project, or a relocation of any employee of the Applicant, or any employee of aproposed user, occupant or tenant of the Project, from one area of the State of New York (but outside of Nassau County) to a location in Nassau County or in the abandonment of such a plant or facility located in an area of the State of New York outside of Nassau County? If YES, complete the attached Anti-Raiding Questionnaire (Schedule D).

YES\_\_\_\_ NO X

3. Will the proposed Project result in the removal or abandonment of a plant or facility of the Applicant, or of a proposed user, occupant or tenant of the proposed Project, or a relocation of any employee of the Applicant, or any employee of a proposed user, occupant or tenant of the proposed Project, located within Nassau County? If YES, identify the location of the plant or facility and provide explanation.

YES\_\_\_\_ NO <u>X</u>

P. Has the Applicant considered moving to another state or another location within New York State? If YES, explain circumstances.

YES\_\_\_\_ NO X

Q. Does any one supplier or customer account for over 50% of Applicant's annual purchases or sales, respectively? If YES, attach name and contact information for supplier and/or customer, as applicable:



R. Does the Applicant (including any related entity or person) or any principal(s) of the Applicant or its related entities, or any other business or concern with which such entities, persons or principal(s) have been connected, have any contractual or other relationship with the Agency or the County of Nassau? If YES, attach details at Schedule I.

YES\_\_\_\_ NO <u>X</u>

S. Nature of Applicant's business (e.g., description of goods to be sold, products manufactured, assembled or processed, services rendered):

# **REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT – MULTIFAMILY HOUSING.**

 T. Any related party proposed to be a user of the Project: Name: <u>N/A.</u>

Relationship to Applicant: N/A.

Provide the information requested in Questions A through S above with respect to each such party by attachment at Schedule I.

# PART II. PROPOSED PROJECT

A. Types of Financial Assistance Requested:

- Tax-Exempt Bonds Π
- **Taxable Bonds**
- **Refunding Bonds**
- Sales/Use Tax Exemption
- XXX Mortgage Recording Tax Exemption
- Real Property Tax Exemption
- Other (specify):

Type of Proposed Project (check all that apply and provide requested information): B.

X	New Construction of a Facility Square footage: <u>APPROXIMATELY 35,365</u>
	Addition to Existing Facility
	Square footage of existing facility:
	Square footage of addition:
	Renovation of Existing Facility
	Square footage of area renovated:
	Square footage of existing facility:
X	Acquisition of Land/Building
	Acreage/square footage of land: 0.4 ACRES
	Square footage of building:

XD Acquisition of Furniture/Machinery/Equipment List principal items or categories:

# MAINTENANCE, AMENITY, UTILITY, MECHANICAL AND APPLIANCES CONSISTENT WITH MULTIFAMILY COMMUNITIES.

- Other (specify):
- Briefly describe the purpose of the proposed Project, the reasons why the Project is C. necessary to the Applicant and why the Agency's financial assistance is necessary, and the effect the Project will have on the Applicant's business or operations:

THE PROJECT ADDRESSES A SIGNIFICANT DEMAND AND PRACTICAL NEED FOR RENTAL HOUSING IN THE TOWN AND REGIONALLY ACROSS LONG ISLAND. THE LOCATION IS PROXIMATE TO THE HICKSVILLE TRAIN STATION (0.6 MILES) AND SUBJECT TO RECENT ZONING AMENDMENTS INTENDED TO ACHIEVE A WALKABLE, VIBRANT DOWNTOWN WITH A MIX OF USES. THE AGENCY'S ASSISTANCE IS CRITICAL TO THE PROJECT DUE TO THE SIGNIFICANT EXPENSE OF ACOUIRING LAND AND INCREASING CONSTRUCTION COSTS **RESULTING FROM ON-GOING SUPPLY CHAIN ISSUES. THE PROJECT** WILL NOT BE ECONOMICALLY FEASIBLE WITHOUT THE AGENCY'S ASSISTANCE.

D. Is there a likelihood that the proposed Project would not be undertaken by the Applicant but for the granting of the financial assistance by the Agency? (If yes, explain; if no, explain why the Agency should grant the financial assistance with respect to the proposedProject)

# YES X

NO

# GIVEN THE HIGH COST OF ACQUISITION AND CONSTRUCTION, OBTAINING THE AGENCY'S ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE IS CRUCIAL TO MAKING THE DEVELOPMENT AND RESULTANT CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATIONAL JOBS POSSIBLE.

E. If the Applicant is unable to arrange Agency financing or other Agency financial assistance for the Project, what will be the impact on the Applicant and Nassau County? Would the Applicant proceed with the Project without Agency financing or other Agencyfinancial assistance? Describe.

WITHOUT AGENCY ASSISTANCE, THE PROJECT WILL NOT BE ECONOMICALLY FEASIBLE, THUS WOULD NOT PROGRESS. AS A RESULT, THE TOWN AND COUNTY WILL HAVE LOST INCREASED EMPLOYMENT, FUTURE INCREASED TAX REVENUES, IMPROVED QUALITY OF LIFE, AND OTHER ECONOMIC BENEFITS. FINALLY, THE MUNICIPALITY WILL LOSE THE GENERATION OF OVER 100 LOCAL CONSTRUCTION JOBS.

Location of Project:

Street Address: 33 AND 37 W CHERRY STREET

# City/Village(s): <u>HICKSVILLE</u> Town(s): <u>OYSTER BAY</u>

School District(s): HICKSVILLE

 Tax Map Section: 11
 Block: 291
 Lot: 32 AND 37

Census Tract Number: \_\_\_\_\_

- F. Present use of the Project site: VACANT RESIDENTIAL AND LAND.
- G. (a) What are the current real estate taxes on the Project site? (If amount of current taxes is not available, provide assessed value for each):

	LOT 32	LOT 37	TOTAL
General:	\$3,561.16	\$4,258.99	\$7,820.15
School:	\$5,345.43	\$4,545.52	\$9,890.95
Village:	\$		

TOTAL: \$17,711.10

(b) Are tax certiorari proceedings currently pending with respect to the Project real property? If YES, attach details at Schedule I including copies of pleadings, decisions, etc.

YES\_\_\_\_ NO <u>X</u>

H. Describe proposed Project site ownership structure (i.e., Applicant or other entity):

# APPLICANT OWNS THE PROJECT.

I. To what purpose will the building or buildings to be acquired, constructed or renovated be used by the Applicant? (Include description of goods to be sold, products to be manufactured, assembled or processed and services to be rendered.)

THE PURPOSE OF THE PROJECT IS TO DEVELOP NEW MULTIFAMILY RENTAL HOUSING WITH A VARIETY OF 1- AND 2-BEDROOM UNITS CONSISTENT WITH THE TOWN'S INTENDED VISION OF A VIBRANT AND WALKABLE DOWNTOWN. THE DEVELOPMENT PLAN INCLUDES 5 ONE-BEDROOM UNITS, 15 TWO-BEDROOM UNITS WITH 30 PARKING SPACES, AND WILL INCLUDE A ROOF DECK, DOG RUNS AND LANDSCAPING AMENITIES.

J. If any space in the Project is to be leased to or occupied by third parties (i.e., parties not related to the Applicant), or is currently leased to or occupied by third parties who will remain as tenants, provide the names and contact information for each such tenant, indicate total square footage of the Project to be leased to each tenant, and describe proposed use by each tenant:

# PROSPECTIVE RESIDENTIAL TENANTS HAVE NOT BEEN IDENTIFIED YET.

K. Provide, to the extent available, the information requested, in Part I, Questions A, B, D and O, with respect to any party described in the preceding response.

N/A

L. Does the proposed Project meet zoning/land use requirements at proposed location?

YES<u>X</u>

NO \_\_\_\_

- 1. Describe present zoning/land use: <u>HD-II HICKSVILLE DOWNTOWN-II</u> <u>GATEWAY TRANSITION SUB-DISTRICT</u>
- 2. Describe required zoning/land use, if different: N/A
- 3. If a change in zoning/land use is required, please provide details/status of any request for change of zoning/land use requirements: <u>N/A</u>

M. Does the Applicant, or any related entity or person, currently hold a lease or license on the Project site? If YES, please provide details and a copy of the lease/license.

YES\_\_\_\_\_

N. Does the Applicant, or any related entity or person, currently hold fee title to (i.e. own) the Project site?

YES<u>X</u> NO \_\_\_\_

If YES, indicate:

# (a) Date of purchase: <u>33 W CHERRY STREET - DECEMBER 2022</u> <u>37 W CHERRY STREET - APRIL 2017</u>

NO X

- (b) Purchase price: (33 W CHERRY STREET) (37 W CHERRY STREET)
- (c) Balance of existing mortgage, if any:
- (d) Name of mortgageholder: <u>N/A</u>
- (c) Special conditions:

If NO, indicate name of present owner of Project site:

O. Does the Applicant or any related person or entity have an option or a contract to purchase the Project site and/or any buildings on the Project site?

YES \_\_\_\_ NO X

If YES, attach copy of contract or option at Schedule I and indicate:

- (a) Date signed:
- (b) Purchase price:
- (c) Closing date:

Is there a relationship legally or by virtue of common control or ownership between the Applicant (and/or its principals) and the seller of the Project (and/or its principals)? If YES, describe:

YES\_\_\_

NO <u>X</u>

P. Will customers personally visit the Project site for either of the following economic activities? If YES with respect to either economic activity indicated below, complete the attached Retail Questionnaire (Schedule E).

Sales of Goods: YES\_\_\_\_NO X Sales of Services: YES\_\_\_\_NO X

Q. Describe the social and economic conditions in the community where the Project site is or will be located and the impact of the proposed Project on the community (including impact on infrastructure, transportation, fire and police and other government-provided services):

THE ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FORM ("EAF") PREPARED IN CONNECTION WITH THE HICKSVILLE DOWNTOWN REZONING EVALUATED THE ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT OF THE REZONING, INCLUDING THE TOTALITY OF THE HD-II ZONING SUB-DISTRICT **COMPRISING APPROXIMATELY 57.66 ACRES, INCLUSIVE OF THE 0.4** ACRE PROPOSED PROJECT SITE. ACCORDING TO THE EAF. THE HAMLET OF HICKSVILLE IS A TRANSIT-RICH AND DIVERSE COMMUNITY. THE PROJECT IS LOCATED AT THE CONFLUENCE OF TWO LIRR BRANCH LINES, ITS TRAIN STATION IS ONE OF THE BUSIEST ON LONG ISLAND. THE EAF FOUND THAT THE AREA HAS, "A PHYSICAL SUITABILITY STRONG FOR REVITALIZATION AND REDEVELOPMENT AS EVIDENCED BY THE HIGH LIRR RIDERSHIP, INTENSITY OF EXISTING COMMERCIAL LAND USES, INFILL-READY PARCELS, CONVERGING ARTERIAL ROADWAYS AND AMPLE SEWER AND UTILITY INFRASTRUCTURE." AN IDENTIFIED PURPOSE OF THE **REZONING IS TO ESTABLISH A WALKABLE DOWNTOWN COUPLED** WITH ACCESS TO PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION. MOREOVER, THE **REZONING EFFORT INCLUDED COORDINATION OF THE DOWNTOWN** HICKSVILLE COMPLETE STREETS PROJECT AND PREPARATION OF A TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION REQUEST ADDENDUMS PREPARED BY THE TOWN DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES WHICH IDENTIFIED MEASURES TO BE UNDERTAKEN TO IMPROVE **EXISTING TRAFFIC CONDITIONS.** 

R. Identify the following Project parties (if applicable):

Architect: BHC ARCHITECTS Engineer: CAMERON ENGINEERING Contractors: TBD

S. Will the Project be designed and constructed to comply with Green Building Standards? (if YES, describe the LEED green building rating that will be achieved):

YES\_\_\_\_\_ NO <u>X</u>

T. Is the proposed Project site located on a Brownfield? (if YES, provide description of contamination and proposed remediation)

YES\_\_\_\_

NO <u>X</u>

U. Will the proposed Project produce a unique service or product or provide a service that

is not otherwise available in the community in which the proposed Project site is located?

YES \_\_\_\_\_ NO <u>X</u>

# HOWEVER, THE PROJECT IS PROPOSED IN RESPONSE TO THE HICKSVILLE DOWNTOWN REZONING WHICH DOCUMENTS THE NEED FOR THE PROPOSED HOUSING STOCK.

V. Is the proposed Project site currently subject to an IDA transaction (whether through the Agency or otherwise)? If yes, explain.

YES\_\_\_\_

NO  $\underline{X}$ 

# PART III. CAPITAL COSTS OF THE PROJECT

A. Provide an estimate of cost of all items listed below:

	1. 2. 3. 4. 5.	<u>Item</u> Land and/or Building Acquisition Building Demolition Construction/Reconstruction/Renovatio Site Work Infrastructure Work	<u>Cost</u>	
	6.	Architectural/Engineering Fees		
	7. 8.	Applicant's Legal Fees Financial Fees		
	8. 9.	Other Professional Fees	22	
	10.	Furniture, Equipment & Machinery Acquisition (not included in 3. above)		
	11.	Other Soft Costs		
	12.	Other (describe)		
		Total	<u>\$11,350</u>	,000.00
B.	Estima	ated Sources of Funds for Project Costs:		
	a.	Tax-Exempt IDA Bonds:		\$N/A
	b.	Taxable IDA Bonds:		\$N/A
	c.	Conventional Mortgage Loans: \$1	1,350,000	.00 (PERMANENT FINANCING)
	d.	SBA or other Governmental Financing: Identify:		\$ <u>N/A</u>
	e.	Other Public Sources (e.g., grants, tax cre Identify:	dits):	\$ <u>N/A</u>
	f.	Other Loans:		\$N/A
	g.	Equity Investment: (excluding equity attributable to grants/ta	x credits)	
			TOTAL	
		percentage of the total project costs are d/financed from public sector sources: $\underline{0}\%$		

C. Have any of the above costs been paid or incurred (including contracts of sale or purchase orders) as of the date of this application? If YES, describe particulars on a separate sheet.

YES <u>X</u> NO \_\_\_\_\_

Details of spending for 33-37W Cherry

Particulars	Amount
Purchase of Property	
33West Cherry	
37 West Chery	
Closing cost	
Demolition cost	
Taxes - Property	
37west	
33west	
Legal fees	
Insurance cost	
Architecture fees	
Engeneering cost	
New line of water for 20 APT.	
IDA TAX Abatment	
Environmental Inspection for Phase I and II	
Carrying cost / Interest cost	
TOTAL	2267625

D. Are items of working capital, moving expenses, work in progress, or stock in trade included in the proposed uses of the bond proceeds (if applicable)? If YES, provide details:

YES\_\_\_\_ NO\_\_\_ NOT APPLICABLE X

E. Will any of the funds to be borrowed through the Agency's issuance of bonds, if applicable, be used to repay or refinance an existing mortgage, outstanding loan or an outstanding bond issue? If YES, provide details:

YES\_\_\_\_ NO\_\_\_\_ NOT APPLICABLE X

F. Has the Applicant made any arrangement for the marketing or the purchase of the bonds or the provision of other third party financing (if applicable)? If YES, indicate with whom (subject to Agency approval) and provide a copy of any term sheet or commitmentletter issued with respect to such financing.

YES	NO	NOT APPLICABLE X
1 LO	NO	NOT AFFLICADLE A

G. Construction Cost Breakdown:

Total Cost of Construction:\$7,865,615.94(sum of 2-5 and 10 in<br/>Question A above)Cost for materials:\$4,719,369.56<br/>70%(sum of 2-5 and 10 in<br/>Question A above)% Sourced in County:70%Question A above)% Sourced in State:95% (incl. County)Cost for labor:\$3,146,246.38<br/>% Sourced in County: 65%

% Sourced in State: <u>98%</u> (incl. County)

Cost for "other": <u>N/A</u> \$\_\_\_\_\_% % Sourced in County:\_\_\_\_\_% % Sourced in County:\_\_\_\_\_% (incl. County)

The Applicant acknowledges that the transaction/bond documents may include a covenant by the Applicant to undertake and document the total amount of capital investment as set forth in this Application.

# PART IV. COST/BENEFIT ANALYSIS

A. If the Applicant presently operates in Nassau County, provide the current annualpayroll. Estimate projected payroll at the Project site in First Year, Second Year and Third Year after completion of the Project:

	Present	First Year	Second Year	Third Year
Full-time:	<u>0</u>	2	2	2
Part-time:1 -	0	0	0	0

List the average salaries or provide ranges of salaries for the following categories of jobs (on a full-time equivalency basis) projected to be retained/created in NassauCounty as a result of the proposed Project:

Category of Jobs	Average Salary or Range	Average Fringe Benefits or
to be Retained:	of Salary:	Range of Fringe Benefits
<u>N/A</u>	<u>N/A</u>	N/A
Management		
Professional		
Administrative		
Production		
Supervisor	\$55,000.00	15,000.00
Laborer	A PROVIDENCE AND A DESCRIPTION OF A DESC	Provide State Stat

 $<sup>\</sup>frac{1}{1}$  NOTE: The Agency converts part-time jobs into FTE's for evaluation and reporting purposes by dividing the number of part-time jobs by two (2).

Independent Contractor <sup>2</sup>	
Other	

Category of Jobs	Average Salary or Range	Average Fringe Benefits or
to be Created:	of Salary:	Range of Fringe Benefits
Management		
Professional		
Administrative		
Production		
Supervisor		
Laborer		
Independent Contractor <sup>3</sup>		
Other		

The Agency may utilize the foregoing employment projections and the projections set forth in Schedule C, among other things, to determine the financial assistance that will be offered by the Agency to the Applicant. The Applicant acknowledges that the transaction/bond documents may include a covenant by the Applicant to retain the number of jobs, types of occupations and amount of payroll with respect to the Project setforth in this Application.

B. (i) Will the Applicant transfer current employees from existing location(s)? If YES, describe, please describe the number of current employees to be transferred and the location from which such employees would be transferred: <u>N/A</u>

YES\_\_\_\_\_

NO \_\_\_\_\_

(ii) Describe the number of estimated full time equivalent construction jobs to be created as a result of undertaking the project, to the extent any: 100

 $\frac{2}{2}$  As used in this chart, this category includes employees of independent contractors.

<sup>3</sup> As used in this chart, this category includes employees of independent contractors.

C. What, if any, is the anticipated increase in the dollar amount of production, sales or services following completion of the Project? N/A

# \$

What percentage of the foregoing amount is subject to New York sales and use tax?

## TBD

What percentage of the Applicant's total dollar amount of production, sales or services (including production, sales or services rendered following completion of the Project) are made to customers outside the economic development region (i.e., Nassau and Suffolk Counties)?

## <u>0%</u>

Describe any other municipal revenues that will result from the Project (excluding the above and any PILOT payments):

# THE APPLICANT WILL PAY VARIOUS APPLICATION, PERMIT AND IMPACT FEES TO THE TOWN OF OYSTER BAY AND NASSAU COUNTY.

D. What is the estimated aggregate annual amount of goods and services to be purchased by the Applicant for each year after completion of the Project and what portion will be sourced from businesses located in the County and the State (including the County):

	Amount	% Sourced in County	% Sourced in State
Year 1	\$50,000.00	<u>65%</u>	85%
Year 2	\$ <u>50.000.00</u>	65%	85%
Year 3	\$ <u>50,000.00</u>	<u>65%</u>	85%

E. Describe, if applicable, other benefits to the County anticipated as a result of the Project, including a projected annual estimate of additional sales tax revenue generated, directly and indirectly, as a result of undertaking the project:

# THEECONOMIC AND FISCAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT CONFIRMSTHEDEVELOPMENT WILL GENERATE SIGNIFICANT SALES TAXREVENUEFORNASSAUCOUNTYDURINGEACHCONSTRUCTION PHASE AND OPERATIONAL PHASE SPENDING.

Estimated Value of Requested Financial Assistance:

Estimated Value of Sales Tax Benefit: <u>\$407,045.63</u> (i.e., gross amount of cost of goods and services that are subject to state and local sales and use taxes multiplied by 8.625%) Estimated Value of Mortgage Tax Benefit <u>\$84,375.00</u> (i.e., principal amount of mortgage loans loans multiplied by [0.75%])

Estimated Property Tax Benefit:

Will the proposed Project utilize a property tax exemption benefit other than from the Agency: <u>NO</u> (if so, please describe)

Term of PILOT Requested: 20 YEARS

Existing Property Taxes on Land and Building: <u>\$15,604.00 (LAND ONLY</u> ESTIMATE)

Estimated Property Taxes on completed Project: **\$144,700.00** (without Agency financial assistance)

NOTE: Upon receipt of this Application by the Agency, the Agency's staff will create a PILOT schedule and estimate the amount of PILOT Benefit/Cost utilizing anticipated tax rates and assessed valuation, and attach such information as <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto.

F. Describe and estimate any other one-time municipal revenues (not including fees payableto the Agency) that the Project will create:

# THE APPLICANT WILL PAY VARIOUS APPLICATION, PERMIT AND IMPACT FEES TO THE TOWN AND COUNTY, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEWS, SITE PLAN AND PLANNING BOARD FEES AS WELL AS BUILDING PERMIT FEES.

# PART V. PROJECT SCHEDULE

A. If applicable, has construction/reconstruction/renovation work on the Project begun? If YES, indicate the percentage of completion:

1.	(a) Site clearance	YES	NO <u>X</u>	% complete
	(b) Environmental Remediation	YES	NO <u>X</u>	% complete
	(c) Foundation	YES	NO <u>X</u>	% complete
	(d) Footings	YES	NO $\underline{X}$	% complete

(e) Steel	YES	NO <u>X</u>	% complete
(f) Masonry	YES	NO <u>X</u>	% complete
(g) Interior	YES	NO <u>X</u>	% complete
(h) Other (describe below):	YES	NO $\underline{\mathbf{X}}$	% complete

- If NO to all of the above categories, what is the proposed date of commencement of construction, reconstruction, renovation, installation or equipping of the Project?
   <u>ANTICIPATED COMMENCEMENT OF DEMOLITION: SEPTEMBER</u>
   <u>2023. ANTICIPATED START OF CONSTRUCTION: SEPTEMBER</u>
   <u>2023</u>
- B. Provide an estimate of time schedule to complete the Project and when the first use of theProject is expected to occur:

# SUMMER 2025 – ANTICIPATED FIRST OCCUPANCY

# PART VI. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

G. What is the expected environmental impact of the Project? (Complete the attached Environmental Assessment Form (Schedule G)).

# SEE ATTACHED.

H. Is an environmental impact statement required by Article 8 of the N.Y. Environmental Conservation Law (i.e., the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act)?

YES\_\_\_\_\_

NO X

- I. Please be advised that the Agency may require at the sole cost and expense of the Applicant the preparation and delivery to the Agency of an environmental report in form and scope satisfactory to the Agency, depending on the responses set forth in the Environmental Assessment Form. If an environmental report has been or is being prepared in connection with the Project, please provide a copy.
- J. The Applicant authorizes the Agency to make inquiry of the United States Environmental Protection Agency, the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation or any other appropriate federal, state or local governmental agency or authority as to whether the Project site or any property adjacent to or within the immediate vicinity of the Project site is or has been identified as a site at which hazardous substances are being or have been used, stored, treated, generated,

transported, processed, handled, produced, released or disposed of. The Applicant will be required to secure the written consent of the owner of the Project site to such inquiries (if the Applicant is not the owner), upon request of the Agency.

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES, under penalties of perjury, that the answers and information provided above and in any schedule, exhibit or statement attached hereto are true, accurate and complete, to the best of the knowledge of the undersigned.

Name of Applicant:	Premiero Cherry LLC
Signature:	Exclip
Name:	Ownit Simp
Title:	Sharebulda
Date:	7/19/2023

Sworn to before me this \_19th day of July , 2023

Jesse Hiney NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK Registration No. 02HI6408324 Qualified in Suffolk County Commission Expires August24, 2024

## CERTIFICATIONS AND ACKNOWLEDGMENTS OF THE APPLICANT

## FIRST:

The Applicant hereby certifies that, if financial assistance is provided by the Agency for the proposed project, no funds of the Agency (i) shall be used in connection with the Project for the purpose of preventing the establishment of an industrial or manufacturing plant or for the purpose of advertising or promotional materials which depict elected or appointed government officials in either print or electronic media, (ii) be given to any group or organization which is attempting to prevent the establishment of an industrial or manufacturing plant within the State.

#### SECOND:

The Applicant hereby certifies that no member, manager, principal, officer or director of the Applicant or any affiliate thereof has any blood, marital or business relationship with any member of the Agency (or any member of the family of any member of the Agency).

#### THIRD:

The Applicant hereby certifies that neither the Applicant nor any of its affiliates, nor any of their respective partners, members, shareholders or other equity owners (other than equity owners of publicly-traded companies), nor any of their respective employees, officers, directors, or representatives (i) is a person or entity with whom United States persons or entities are restricted from doing business under regulations of the Office of Foreign Asset Control (OFAC) of the Department of the Treasury, including those named on OFAC's Specially Designated and Blocked Persons List, or under any statute, executive order or other governmental action, or (ii) has engaged in any dealings or transactions or is otherwise associated with such persons or entities.

#### FOURTH:

The Applicant hereby acknowledges that the Agency shall obtain and hereby authorizes the Agency to obtain credit reports and other financial background information and perform other due diligence on the Applicant and/or any other entity or individual related thereto, as the Agency may deem necessary to provide the requested financial assistance.

#### FIFTH:

The Applicant hereby certifies that each owner, occupant or operator that would receive financial assistance with respect to the proposed Project is in substantial compliance with applicable federal, state and local tax, worker protection and environmental laws, rules and regulations.

#### SIXTH:

The Applicant hereby acknowledges that the submission to the Agency of any knowingly false or knowingly misleading information may lead to the immediate termination of any financial assistance and the recapture from the Applicant of an amount equal to all or any part of any tax exemption claimed by reason of the Agency's involvement in the Project.

#### SEVENTH:

The Applicant hereby certifies that, as of the date of this Application, the Applicant is in substantial compliance with all provisions of Article 18-A of the General Municipal Law, including, but not limited to, the provisions of Section 859-a and Section 862(1) thereof.

## EIGHTH:

(i) Does the Project propose the creation of housing?

YES<u>X</u> NO \_\_\_\_\_

If YES, how many units? 20

If YES, the Applicant hereby certifies that:

(a) the Applicant has adopted a Fair Housing/Equal Housing Opportunity Policy substantially in the form of Exhibit B to this Application;

(b) the proposed Project complies with applicable fair housing laws and that eligibility criteria for housing in any part of the Project will not include any residency requirements or preferences, including durational ones, age restrictions (unless for senior housing permitted by law), or other discriminatory criteria;

(c) the Applicant (1) has posted its Fair Housing/Equal Housing Opportunity Policy publicly; and (2) will display fair housing law posters for consumers in its rental or sales office(s), in a form substantially similar to the model fair housing posters attached to this Application as <u>Exhibit C</u> (the Agency will provide applicants with fair housing law posters for display upon request by an applicant); and

(d) key employees of the Applicant in charge of marketing and rental of the Project have completed (or will complete within one year of closing) four (4) hours of fair housing training provided by Long Island Housing Services ("LIHS") at a reasonably acceptable time and location and at no additional cost to the Applicant. In the event LIHS declines to provide or make available reasonably acceptable no-cost fair housing training, the provisions of this Certification VIII(i)(d) shall cease to be of any force and effect.

(ii) If YES to (i) above, does the Project propose the creation of "affordable" or "workforce" housing ("Affordable Housing")?

YES X NO

If YES, the Applicant hereby certifies that the Applicant (1) has adopted a non-discriminatory affirmative marketing plan that meets the criteria set forth in <u>Exhibit D</u> to this Application; and (2) will submit such marketing plan to the Agency in writing prior to closing.

If YES, answer the following questions:

(a) What portion of the Project would consist of Affordable Housing (e.g., number of units)?

## 10% (2 units)

(b) What are the eligibility requirements for the Affordable Housing?

# 80% AMI

(c) Cite the specific source of such eligibility requirements (e.g., federal, state or local law).

# **HUD - FEDERAL**

Name of Applicant: **PREMIERO CHERRY LLC** 

Name: Bunit Singh Title: Storch Iden By:\_\_\_\_

## CERTIFICATION AND AGREEMENT WITH RESPECT TO FEES AND COSTS

Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined in this Certification and Agreement shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Application.

The undersigned, being duly sworn, deposes and says, under penalties of perjury, as follows: that I am the chief executive officer or other representative authorized to bind the Applicant named in the attached application for financial assistance ("Application") and that I hold the office specified below my signature at the end of this Certification and Agreement, that I am authorized and empowered to deliver this Certification and Agreement and the Application for and on behalf of the Applicant, that I am familiar with the contents of said Application (including all schedules, exhibits and attachments thereto), and that said contents are true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

The grounds of my belief relative to all matters in the Application that are not based upon my own personal knowledge are based upon investigations I have made or have caused to be made concerning the subject matter of this Application, as well as upon information acquired in the course of my duties and from the books and records of the Applicant.

As an authorized representative of the Applicant, I acknowledge and agree on behalf of the Applicant that the Applicant hereby releases the Nassau County Industrial Development Agency, its members, officers, servants, attorneys, agents and employees (collectively, the "Agency") from, agrees that the Agency shall not be liable for and agrees to indemnify, defend (with counsel selected by the Agency) and hold the Agency harmless from and against any and all liability, damages, causes of actions, losses, costs or expenses incurred by the Agency in connection with: (A) examination and processing of, and action pursuant to or upon, the Application, regardless of whether or not the Application or the financial assistance requested therein are favorably acted upon by the Agency, (B) the acquisition, construction, reconstruction, renovation, installation and/or equipping of the Project by the Agency, and (C) any further action taken by the Agency with respect to the Project; including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, (i) all fees and expenses of the Agency's general counsel, transaction/bond counsel, economic development consultant, real property tax valuation consultant and other attorneys, experts and consultants (if deemed necessary or advisable by the Agency), and (ii) all other expenses (including attorneys' fees) incurred by the Agency in defending any suits, actions or proceedings that may arise as a result of any of the foregoing. If, for any reason whatsoever, the Applicant fails to conclude or consummate necessary negotiations or fails within a reasonable or specified period of time to take reasonable, proper or requested action or withdraws, abandons, cancels, or neglects the Application or if the Applicant is unable to find buyers willing to purchase the total bond issue required or is unable to secure other third party financing or otherwise fails to conclude the Project, then upon presentation of an invoice by the Agency, its agents, attorneys or assigns, the Applicant shall pay to the Agency, its agents, attorneys or assigns, as the case may be, all fees and expenses reflected in any such invoice.

As an authorized representative of the Applicant, I acknowledge and agree on behalf of the Applicant that each of the Agency's general counsel, transaction/bond counsel, economic development consultant, real property tax valuation consultant and other experts and consultants is an intended third-party beneficiary of this Certification and Agreement, and that each of them may (but shall not be obligated to) enforce the provisions of the immediately preceding paragraph, whether by lawsuit or otherwise, to collect the fees and expenses of such party or person incurred by the Agency (whether or not first paid by the Agency) with respect to the Application.

Upon successful closing of the required bond issue or other form of financing or Agency assistance, the Applicant shall pay to the Agency an administrative fee set by the Agency (which amount is payable at closing) in accordance with the following schedule:

- (A) Taxable Bond Issues Six-tenths (6/10) of one percent (1%) for the first twenty million dollars (\$20,000,000) of total project costs and, if applicable, two-tenths (2/10) of one percent (1%) for any additional amounts in excess of twenty million dollars (\$20,000,000) of total project costs.
- (B) Tax-Exempt Bond Issues Six-tenths (6/10) of one percent (1%) of total project costs.
- (C) Straight-Lease Transactions Six-tenths (6/10) of one percent (1%) for the first twenty million dollars (\$20,000,000) of total project costs and, if applicable, two-tenths (2/10) of one percent (1%) for any additional amounts in excess of twenty million dollars (\$20,000,000) of total project costs
- (D) General Counsel Fee One-tenth (1/10) of one percent (1%) of total project costs, with a minimum fee of \$4,000.
- (E) All Initial Transactions Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$2,500) closing compliance fee payable at closing and One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000) per year (or part thereof) administrative fee, payable in advance, at the closing for the first year (or part thereof) and on January 1st of each year for the term of the financing. The annual service fee is subject to periodic review and may be adjusted from time to time in the discretion of the Agency.
- (F) Refundings The Agency fee shall be determined on a case-by-case basis.
- (F) Assumptions The Agency fee shall be determined on a case-by-case basis.
- (G) Modifications The Agency fee shall be determined on a case-by-case basis, but in accordance with the following schedule.
  - A basic Consent \$750
    - A Transfer of Benefits
    - Basic \$3,000
    - Complex \$6,000
    - Extensions \$1,000
- (H) Terminations The Agency fee shall be determined on a case-by-case basis, but in accordance with the following schedule.
  - Basic \$2,000
  - Complex \$2,500

The Agency's transaction/bond counsel fees and expenses are payable at closing and are based on the work performed in connection with the Project.

The Agency's transaction/bond counsel's fees, general counsel fee and the administrative fees may be considered as a cost of the Project and included as part of any resultant financing, subject to compliance with applicable law.

Guided by the above stated schedule amounts, upon the termination of the financing of the Project, Applicant agrees to pay all costs in connection with any conveyance by the Agency to the Applicant of the Agency's interest in the Project and the termination of all related Project documents, including the fees and expenses of the Agency's general counsel, bond/transaction counsel, and all applicable recording, filing or other related fees, taxes and charges. I further acknowledge and agree on behalf of the Applicant that, in the event the Agency shall have used all of its available tax-exempt bond financing allocation from the State of New York, if applicable, and shall accordingly be unable to obtain an additional allocation for the benefit of the Applicant, the Agency shall have no liability or responsibility as a result of the inability of the Agency to issue and deliver tax-exempt bonds for the benefit of the Applicant.

Name Gunit Singh Title: Share holder

Subscribed and affirmed to me this  $19^{h}$  day of  $10^{1}$ ,  $10^{1}$ ,  $20^{1}$ ,  $23^{1}$ 

Jesse Hiney NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK Registration No. 02HI6408324 Qualified in Suffolk County Commission Expires August24, 2024

# TABLE OF SCHEDULES:

Schedule	Title	Complete as Indicated Below	
Α.	Tax-Exempt Bond Manufacturing Questionnaire	If Applicant checked "YES" in Part I, Question H of Application, if applicable[[	
В.	New York State Financial and Employment Requirements for Industrial Development Agencies	All applicants	
С.	Guidelines for Access to Employment Opportunities	All applicants	
D.	Anti-Raiding Questionnaire	If Applicant checked "YES" in Part I, Question O.2. of Application	
E.	Retail Questionnaire	If Applicant checked "YES" in Part II, Question Q of Application	
F.	Applicant's Financial Attachments, consisting of:	All applicants	
	<ol> <li>Applicant's financial statements for the last two fiscal years (unless included in Applicant's annual reports).</li> </ol>		
	<ol> <li>Applicant's annual reports (or Form 10-K's) for the two most recent fiscal years.</li> </ol>		
	<ol> <li>Applicant's quarterly reports (Form 10-Q's) and current reports (Form K's) since themost recent Annual Report, if any.</li> </ol>		
	4. In addition, attach the financial information described above in items F1, F and F3 ofany anticipated Guarantor of the proposed transaction, if different than the Applicant, including the personal financial statement of any anticipated Guarantor that is a natural person.		
G.	Environmental Assessment Form	All applicants	
Н.	Form NYS-45 (and 45-ATT)	All applicants	
I.	Other Attachments	As required	

## TAX-EXEMPT BOND MANUFACTURING QUESTIONNAIRE

(To be completed by the Applicant if the Applicant checked "YES" in Part I, Question H of the Application for Financial Assistance, if applicable).

Please complete the following questions for each facility to be financed. Use additional pages as necessary.

1.	Describe the producti	on process which occurs at th	he facility to be financed.
2. Allocate the facility to be financed by function (expressed in square footage) (e.g line, employee lunchroom, offices, restrooms, storage, warehouse, loading dock parking, research, sales, etc.) and location in relation to production (e.g., same b adjacent land or building, off-site, etc.). Please attach blueprints of the facility to			rage, warehouse, loading dock, repair sho ion to production (e.g., same building,
<u>FUNC</u>	CTION	LOCATION	<u>SQ. FOOTAGE</u>
		TOTAL	
3.		location in relation to produc	y function (e.g., executive offices, payro ction (e.g., same building, adjacent land
FUNG	CTION	LOCATION	SQ. FOOTAGE
		TOTAL	

4. Of the space allocated to storage or warehousing above, identify the square footage and location of the areas devoted to storage of the following:

SQ. FOOTAGE	LOCATION	
Raw Materials used for production of manufactured goods		
Finished product storage		
Component parts of goods manufactured at the facility	x	
Purchased component parts		
Other (specify)		
тс	DTAL	

- 5. List raw materials used at the facility to be financed in the processing of the finished product(s).
- 6. List finished product(s) which are produced at the facility to be financed.

The UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES that the answers and information provided above and in any statement attached hereto are true and correct.

Name of Applicant:	
Signature: Name:	
Title:	
Date:	

## NEW YORK STATE FINANCIAL AND EMPLOYMENT REPORTING REQUIREMENTS FOR INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCIES

A. Pursuant to applicable law, the Agency requires the completion of an Initial Employment Plan (see Schedule C) and a year-end employment plan status report, both of which shall be filed by the Nassau County Industrial Development Agency (the "Agency") with the New York State Department of Economic Development. The Project documents will require the Applicant to provide such report to the Agency on or before February 11 of the succeeding year, together with such employment verification information as the Agency may require.

Except as otherwise provided by collective bargaining agreements, the Applicant agrees to list any new employment opportunities with the New York Department of Labor Community Services Division and the administrative entity of the service delivery area created by the Federal Job Training Partnership Act (P.L. 97-300), or any successor statute thereto (the "JTPA Entities"). In addition, except as otherwise provided by collective bargaining agreements, the Applicant, where practicable, will first consider persons eligible to participate in JTPA programs who shall be referred by the JTPA Entities for such new employment opportunities.

- B. The Applicant will be required to file annually a statement with the New York State Department of Taxation and Finance and the Agency of the value of all sales or use tax exemptions claimed in connection with the Project by reason of the involvement of the Agency.
- C. The following information must be provided for all bonds issued, outstanding or retired during the year:

Name, address and owner of the project; total amount of tax exemptions granted (broken out by state and local sales tax, property taxes, and mortgage recording tax); payments in lieu of taxes made; total real estate taxes on the Project prior to exemption; number of jobs created and retained, and other economic benefits realized.

Date of issue; interest rate at end of year; bonds outstanding at beginning of year; bonds issued during year; principal payments made during year; bonds outstanding at end of year; federal tax status; and maturity date(s).

Failure to provide any of the aforesaid information will be constitute a DEFAULT under the Project documents to be entered into by the Agency and the Applicant in connection with the proposed Project.

Please sign below to indicate that the Applicant has read and understood the above and agrees to provide the described information on a timely basis.

Name of Applicant:

PREMIERO CHERRY LLC euph. Sunit Singh Shareholder July 19, 2023

#### **GUIDELINES FOR ACCESS TO EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES**

#### INITIAL EMPLOYMENT PLAN

Prior to the expenditure of bond proceeds or the granting of other financial assistance, the Applicant shall complete the following initial employment plan:

Applicant Name:	PREMIERO CHERRY	LLC
Address:	366 NORTH BROADW	AY, SUITE 410
	<b>JERICHO, NY 11753</b>	
Type of Business:	REAL ESTATE DEVEL	OPMENT, RENTAL AND LEASING
Contact Person:	<b>ISHMEET SINGH</b>	Tel. No.: (212) 695-1530

Please complete the following table describing the projected full-time equivalent employment plan for the proposed Project following receipt of financial assistance:

			Estimated Nun Full Time Equ Jobs After Com of the Proje	ivalent pletion	Estimate of Number of Residents of the LMA <sup>5</sup> that would fill such jobs by the third year
Current and Planned Occupations	Present Jobs Per Occupation	<u>l</u> year	2 years	3 years	
<u></u>	recooupation	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u>5 jeurs</u>	
Management	<u>0</u>				<u></u>
Professional	<u>0</u>				
Administrative	<u>0</u>				
Production	<u>0</u>				
Supervisor	<u>0</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	2
Laborer	<u>0</u>				
Independent Contractor	<u>0</u>	1-01-0-1-			
Other (describe)	<u>0</u>				

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> NOTE: Convert part-time jobs into FTE's for evaluation and reporting purposes by dividing the number of part-time jobs by two (2).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> The "LMA" means the Local Market Area, which is defined by the Agency as Nassau and Suffolk Counties. The Labor Market Area is the same as the Long Island Economic Development Region, as establishedpursuant to Section 230 of the New York State Economic Development Law.

Please indicate the number of temporary construction jobs anticipated to be created in connection with the acquisition, construction and/or renovation of the Project: <u>100</u>

Please indicate the estimated hiring dates for the new jobs shown above and any special recruitment or training that will be required:

#### FEBRUARY 2024

Are the Applicant's employees currently covered by a collective bargaining agreement?

YES\_\_\_\_\_ NO X

IF YES, Union Name and Local:

Please note that the Agency may utilize the foregoing employment projections, among other things, to determine the financial assistance that will be offered by the Agency to the Applicant. The Applicant acknowledges that the transaction/bond documents may include a covenant by the Applicant to retain the above number of jobs, types of occupations and amount of payroll with respect to the proposed project.

Attached hereto as <u>Schedule H</u> is a true, correct and complete copy of the Applicant's most recent Quarterly Combined Withholding, Wage Reporting, and Unemployment Insurance Return (Form NYS-45 and 45-ATT). Upon request of the Agency, the Applicant shall provide such other or additional information or documentation as the Agency may require with respect to the Applicant's current employment levels in the State of New York.

The UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES that the answers and information provided above and in any statement attached hereto are true, correct and complete.

Name of Applicant:

PREMIERO CHERRY LLC

hareholder Vy 19, 2023

## ANTI-RAIDING OUESTIONNAIRE

(To be completed by Applicant if Applicant checked "YES" in Part I, Question O of the Application for Financial Assistance)

A. Will the completion of the Project result in the removal of a plant or facility of the Applicant, or of a proposed user, occupant or tenant of the Project, or a relocation of anyemployee of the Applicant or of a proposed user, occupant or tenant of the Project, from a area in New York State (but outside of Nassau County) to an area within Nassau County?

YES\_\_\_\_\_

NO X

NO X

If the answer to Question A is YES, please provide the following information:

Address of the to-be-removed plant or facility or the plants or facilities from which employees are relocated:\_\_\_\_

Names of all current users, occupants or tenants of the to-be-removed plant or facility:

B. Will the completion of the Project result in the abandonment of one or more plants or facilities of the Applicant, or of a proposed user, occupant or tenant of the Project, located in an area of the State of New York other than in Nassau County?

YES\_\_\_\_\_

If the answer to Question B is YES, please provide the following information:

Addresses of the to-be-abandoned plants or facilities:

Names of all current occupants of the to-be-abandoned plants or facilities:

C. Has the Applicant contacted the local industrial development agency at which its current plants or facilities in New York State are located with respect to the Applicant's intention to move or abandon such plants or facilities?

YES

NO

If the answer to Question C is YES, please provide details in a separate attachment.

IF THE ANSWER TO EITHER QUESTION A OR B IS "YES", ANSWER QUESTIONS D AND E.

D. Is the Project reasonably necessary to preserve the competitive position of the Applicant, or of a proposed user, occupant or tenant of the Project, in its industry?

YES\_\_\_\_\_

NO \_\_\_\_\_

E. Is the Project reasonably necessary to discourage the Applicant, or a proposed user, occupant or tenant of the Project, from removing such plant or facility to a location outside of the State of New York?

YES\_\_\_\_\_

NO

IF THE ANSWER TO EITHER QUESTION D OR E IS "YES", PLEASE PROVIDE DETAILS IN A SEPARATE ATTACHMENT.

Accordingly, the Applicant certifies that the provisions of Section 862(1) of the General Municipal Law will not be violated if financial assistance is provided by the Agency for the proposed Project.

NOTE: If the proposed Project involves the removal or abandonment of a plant or facility of the Applicant, or a proposed user, occupant or tenant of the Project, within the State of New York, notification will be made by the Agency to the chief executive officer(s) of the municipality or municipalities in which such plant or facility was located.

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES that the answers and information provided above and in any statement attached hereto are true, correct and complete.

Name of Applicant:

PREMIERO CHERRY LLC

Schuch Gunit Singh Sharchold X July 19, 2023

#### **RETAIL OUESTIONNAIRE**

(To be completed by Applicant if Applicant checked either "YES" in Part II, Question Q of the Application for Financial Assistance)

A. Will any portion of the Project (including that portion of the cost to be financed from equity or sources other than Agency financing) consist of facilities or property that are or will be primarily used in making retail sales to customers who personally visit the Project?

YES\_\_\_\_\_ NO X

For purposes of Question A, the term "retail sales" means (i) sales by a registered vendor under Article 28 of Tax Law of the State of New York (the "Tax Law") primarily engaged in the retail sale of tangible personal property (as defined in Section 1101(b)(4)(i) of the Tax Law), or (ii) sales of a service to customers who personally visit the Project.

B. If the answer to Question A is YES, what percentage of the cost of the Project (including that portion of the cost to be financed from equity or sources other than Agency financing) will be expended on such facilities or property primarily used in making retail sales of goods or services to customers who personally visit the Project?

\_\_\_\_%

- C. If the answer to Question A is YES, and the amount entered for Question B is greater than 33.33%, indicate whether any of the following apply to the Project:
  - 1. Is the Project likely to attract a significant number of visitors from outside the economic development region (i.e., Nassau and Suffolk Counties) in which the Project is or will be located?

YES\_\_\_\_

NO

2. Is the predominant purpose of the Project to make available goods or services which would not, but for the Project, be reasonably accessible to the residents of the city, town orvillage within which the Project will be located, because of a lack of reasonably accessible retail trade facilities offering such goods or services?

YES\_\_\_\_\_ NO \_\_\_\_

3. Will the Project be located in one of the following: (a) an area designated as an empire zone pursuant to Article 18-B of the General Municipal Law; or (b) a census tract or block numbering area (or census tract or block numbering area contiguous thereto) which, according to the most recent census data, has (i) a poverty rate of at least 20% for the year in which the data relates, or at least 20% of the households receiving public assistance, and (ii) an unemployment rate of at least 1.25 times the statewide unemployment rate for the year to which the data relates?

YES\_\_\_\_ NO \_\_\_\_

If the answer to any of the subdivisions 1 through 3 of Question C is YES, attach details.

D. If the answer to any of the subdivisions 2 through 3 of Question C is YES, will the Project preserve permanent, private sector jobs or increase the overall number of permanent, private sector jobs in the State of New York? If YES, attach details.

YES\_\_\_\_

NO \_\_\_\_

E. State percentage of the Applicant's annual gross revenues comprised of each of the following:

Retail Sales: 0% Services: %

F. State percentage of Project premises utilized for same:

Retail Sales: 0% Services: \_\_\_\_%

The UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES that the answers and information provided above and in any statement attached hereto are true, correct and complete.

Name of Applicant:

PREMIERO CHERRY LLC

Schedule F

# **APPLICANT'S FINANCIAL ATTACHMENTS**

Schedule G

# ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FORM

## Full Environmental Assessment Form Part 1 - Project and Setting

## Instructions for Completing Part 1

Part 1 is to be completed by the applicant or project sponsor. Responses become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.

Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information; indicate whether missing information does not exist, or is not reasonably available to the sponsor; and, when possible, generally describe work or studies which would be necessary to update or fully develop that information.

Applicants/sponsors must complete all items in Sections A & B. In Sections C, D & E, most items contain an initial question that must be answered either "Yes" or "No". If the answer to the initial question is "Yes", complete the sub-questions that follow. If the answer to the initial question is "No", proceed to the next question. Section F allows the project sponsor to identify and attach any additional information. Section G requires the name and signature of the applicant or project sponsor to verify that the information contained in Part 1 is accurate and complete.

#### A. Project and Applicant/Sponsor Information.

Name of Action or Project: MULTIFAMILY RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT, HICKSVILLE, NY				
Project Location (describe, and attach a general location map):				
SOUTH SIDE OF W CHERRY STREET, 134 85' EAST OF FREDERICK PLACE, 39	96' WEST OF ROUTE 107 BROAD	DWAY See FEAF Figure 1		
Brief Description of Proposed Action (include purpose or need):				
The Proposed Action includes the development of a 3-story multifamily development units each on the 2nd and 3rd floors. The 2nd floor will have 3 one-bedroom + 7 two- bedroom units. Three of the one-bedroom units have 749 sf each, one will have 849 from 1,091 sf to 1,245 sf. The ground level will have 2,867 sf of lobby/amenity space building footprint. There will be activated outdoor space on each floor, a fenced-in do landscaping, synthetic turf panel, & lighting accessed via an indoor lounge amenity w to an outdoor rooftop terrace set back 16.5 feet from the parapet wall. The site is in t Action's Purpose and Need are to address the tack of supply of multifamily housing i Revitalization. Initiative [DRI] Strategic Investment Plan (March 2018), within the crite Standards" [added to Town Code by L.L. 1-2021], particularly Section 4.2.2, HD-II Se	bedroom units The 3rd floor will h sf, one will have 988 sf. The two-t a, mechanical/building support are: g run at grade, a 2nd floor passive with seating and game tables, a roo he Town's Hicksville Downtown su n the HD District, identified on pag rita of the Town's "Hicksville Down	have 2 one-bedroom + 8 two- bedroom units will range in size as, and 30 parking spaces within the a outdoor area with a pergola, oftop 535 s f. fitness room adjacent ibdistrict HD-II. The Proposed e xviii of the Hicksville Downtown town Design Guidelines and		
Name of Applicant/Sponsor:	Telephone:			
PREMIERO CHERRY LLC	E-Mail:	E-Mail:		
Address: 366 NORTH BROADWAY #410				
City/PO: JERICHO	State: NY	Zip Code: 11753		
Project Contact (if not same as sponsor; give name and title/role):	Telephone: 516-224	-5206		
MICHAEL DEGIGLIO	E-Mail: MDEGIGLIO@CAMERONENGINEERING COM			
Address: 177 CROSSWAYS PARK DRIVE	1			
City/PO: WOODBURY	State: NY	Zip Code: 11797		
Property Owner (if not same as sponsor):	Telephone:			
	E-Mail:			
Address:				
City/PO:	State:	Zip Code:		

#### **B.** Government Approvals

Government Entity		If Yes: Identify Agency and Approval(s) Required	Application Date (Actual or projected)	
a. City Counsel, Town Board, or Village Board of Trustee		TOWN PLANNING ADVISORY BOARD - SITE PLAN APPROVAL	6/2023	
<ul> <li>b. City, Town or Village</li> <li>Planning Board or Commission</li> </ul>	ØYes⊡No sion	TOWN OF OYSTER BAY PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT, SITE PLAN APPROVAL	6/2023	
e. City, Town or Village Zoning Board of Ap	□Yes☑No opeals			
d. Other local agencies		hicksville water district (domestic & fire service) TOBAY DPW - ROW improvements	6/2023 see altachment no 2	- HWD correspondenc
e. County agencies	ZYes No	NASSAU COUNTY DPW, SANITARY SEWER CONNECTION, NASSAU COUNTY IDA	6/2023 see altachment no 3	for IDA desc of benefit
f. Regional agencies	□Yes <b>☑</b> No			
g. State agencies	□Yes ZNo			
h. Federal agencies	□Yes ZNo			
<ul> <li>i. Coastal Resources.</li> <li>i. Is the project site within</li> </ul>	a Coastal Area,	or the waterfront area of a Designated Inland W	Vaterway?	□ Yes ZNo
<i>ii.</i> Is the project site located <i>iii.</i> Is the project site within		y with an approved Local Waterfront Revitaliza n Hazard Area?	ition Program?	□ YesZNo □ YesZNo

#### C. Planning and Zoning

C.1. Planning and zoning actions.	
<ul> <li>Will administrative or legislative adoption, or amendment of a plan, local law, ordinance, rule or regulation be the only approval(s) which must be granted to enable the proposed action to proceed?</li> <li>If Yes, complete sections C, F and G.</li> <li>If No, proceed to question C.2 and complete all remaining sections and questions in Part 1</li> </ul>	□ Yes 🛛 No
C.2. Adopted land use plans.	
a. Do any municipally- adopted (city, town, village or county) comprehensive land use plan(s) include the site where the proposed action would be located?	ØYes⊡No
If Yes, does the comprehensive plan include specific recommendations for the site where the proposed action would be located? See FEAF Attachment 1: Zoning Analysis	ZYes No
<ul> <li>b. Is the site of the proposed action within any local or regional special planning district (for example: Greenway; Brownfield Opportunity Area (BOA); designated State or Federal heritage area; watershed management plan; or other?)</li> </ul>	Yes No
If Yes, identify the plan(s):	
<ul> <li>e. Is the proposed action located wholly or partially within an area listed in an adopted municipal open space plan, or an adopted municipal farmland protection plan?</li> <li>If Yes, identify the plan(s):</li> </ul>	□Yes 2No

C.3. Zoning	
a. Is the site of the proposed action located in a municipality with an adopted zoning law or ordinan If Yes, what is the zoning classification(s) including any applicable overlay district? HD-II-HICKSVILLE DOWNTOWN- II GATEWAY TRANSITION SUB-DISTRICT (Overlay district)	nce. 🛛 Yes 🗆 No
b. Is the use permitted or allowed by a special or conditional use permit?	V Yes No
e. Is a zoning change requested as part of the proposed action? If Yes, <i>i</i> . What is the proposed new zoning for the site? HD-II-HICKSVILLE DOWNTOWN- II GATEWAY TR	Yes No
C.4. Existing community services. a. In what school district is the project site located? HICKSVILLE UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT	See FEAF Attachment 2: Supplemental Schools - Assessment -
b. What police or other public protection forces serve the project site? NASSAU COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT 2ND PRECINCT	
c. Which fire protection and emergency medical services serve the project site? HICKSVILLE FIRE DEPARTMENT	
d. What parks serve the project site? CANTIAGUE PARK, Situated at 480 W John Street in Hicksville	
D. Project Details	
D.1. Proposed and Potential Development	
a. What is the general nature of the proposed action (e.g., residential, industrial, commercial, recreation components)? RESIDENTIAL	itional; if mixed, include all

b. a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action?       40 acres         b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed?       40 acres         c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor?       40 acres	
<ul><li>c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor?</li><li>40 acres</li></ul>	
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? 40 acres	
c. Is the proposed action an expansion of an existing project or use? □ Yes☑ No	
<i>i</i> If Yes, what is the approximate percentage of the proposed expansion and identify the units (e.g., acres, miles, housing units, square feet)? % Units:	
d. Is the proposed action a subdivision, or does it include a subdivision?	
If Yes,	
<i>i</i> . Purpose or type of subdivision? (e.g., residential, industrial, commercial; if mixed, specify types)	
ii. Is a cluster/conservation layout proposed?	100
iii. Number of lots proposed?	
iv. Minimum and maximum proposed lot sizes? Minimum Maximum	
e. Will the proposed action be constructed in multiple phases?	
<i>i</i> If No, anticipated period of construction: 18 months	
ii If Yes:	
<ul> <li>Total number of phases anticipated</li> </ul>	
Anticipated commencement date of phase 1 (including demolition) month year	
Anticipated completion date of final phase month year	
<ul> <li>Generally describe connections or relationships among phases, including any contingencies where progress of one phase determine timing or duration of future phases:</li> </ul>	may

f. Does the proje	et include new resi	dential uses?			Ves No
	nbers of units prop				
	One Family	Two Family	Three Family	Multiple Family (four or more)	
1	Sinc Funning	1.11.2. F. MILLIN	THEY FULLY		
Initial Phase				20	
At completion				20	
of all phases				20	
a. Doos the prop	orad action include	now non-rasidanti	al construction (incl	uding asymptotic (9	
If Yes,	osed action include	new non-residenti	al construction (mer	uting expansions):	Yes No
<i>i</i> . Total numbe	r of structures				
	(in feet) of largest j	wannood structura	height;	width; and length	
	extent of building			square feet	
		0.14			
				ll result in the impoundment of any	Ves No
	is creation of a wat	er supply, reservoi	r, pond, lake, waste	lagoon or other storage?	
If Yes,					
	e impoundment:				
ii. If a water imp	poundment, the prin	neipal source of the	: water:	Ground water Surface water strea	ams []Other specify:
in the stand	and the state of the			1.1.5	-
<i>m</i> . If other than	water, identify the	type of impounded	contained liquids at	id their source.	
A	size of the propos	ad impounder of	Volume:	million nollow metano meta	
	of the proposed dar			million gallons; surface area:	acres
				height; length tructure (e.g., earth fill, rock, wood, coi	waratal
vi. Construction	memodematerials	tor the proposed u	and of impounding s	undennie (e.g., eann inn, tock, wood, coi	increte).
	0.000				
D. D. D. 1 O.					
D.2. Project O					
				during construction, operations, or both	1? Ves No
		ration, grading or i	nstallation of utilitie	s or foundations where all excavated	
	remain onsite)				
If Yes:					
				xcavations, drainage structures and utility st	ructures
ii. How much m	aterial (including r	ock, earth, sedimer	its, etc.) is proposed	to be removed from the site?	
			cubic yards See FE	AF Attachment 3: Earthwork Cal	lculations
	hat duration of tim				
				dged, and plans to use, manage or dispe	
	el and concrete are l	to be excavated. Mat	erial to be separated a	nd then removed from the site, to be relocate	ed to a facility certified to
receive					-
iv. Will there b	e onsite dewatering	g or processing of e	excavated materials?		Yes No
If yes, desc	ribe.				
	total area to be dree			40 acres	
	maximum area to b			.40 acres	
	be the maximum o		or dredging?	+/- 11 feet	
	eavation require bla				Yes No
ix. Summarize s	ite reclamation goa	ils and plan:			
All export material	will be removed and o	lisposed of off-site			
b. Would the pr	oposed action caus	e or result in altera	tion of increase or a	lecrease in size of, or encroachment	Yes
			each or adjacent are		
If Yes:	B	eray, and enner 0	each or anjucent are		
	wetland or waterba	ody which would b	e affected (by name	, water index number, wetland map nur	nber or geographic
description)			- meeter (of mane	, and make manager, a counter map that	Peo Frahme

ii. Describe how the proposed action would affect that waterbody or we alteration of channels, banks and shorelines. Indicate extent of activity	tland, e.g. excavation, fill, placement of str ies, alterations and additions in square feet	uctures, or or acres:
The contraction of the second s		
(c) (1997) (2007) (2		
<i>iii.</i> Will the proposed action cause or result in disturbance to bottom sedi If Yes, describe:	ments?	Yes No
iv. Will the proposed action cause or result in the destruction or remova If Yes:	of aquatic vegetation?	□ Yes□No
<ul> <li>acres of aquatic vegetation proposed to be removed:</li> </ul>		
<ul> <li>expected acreage of aquatic vegetation remaining after project c</li> </ul>	ompletion	
<ul> <li>purpose of proposed removal (e.g. beach clearing, invasive spec</li> </ul>		
	2	
<ul> <li>proposed method of plant removal:</li> </ul>		
<ul> <li>if chemical/herbicide treatment will be used, specify product(s):</li> </ul>		
v. Describe any proposed reclamation/mitigation following disturbance:		
c. Will the proposed action use, or create a new demand for water?		
If Yes:	FEAF Attachment 4: Water Use	Yes No
<i>i</i> , Total anticipated water usage/demand per day:	6.068 gallons/day	
<i>ii.</i> Will the proposed action obtain water from an existing public water		Ves No
If Yes:	suppry.	
<ul> <li>Name of district or service area: HICKSVILLE WATER DISTRIC</li> </ul>		
<ul> <li>Does the existing public water supply have capacity to serve the</li> </ul>		Ves No
<ul> <li>Is the project site in the existing district?</li> </ul>	Water District	Yes No
<ul> <li>Is expansion of the district needed?</li> </ul>	Correspondence	🗌 Yes 🛛 No
<ul> <li>Do existing lines serve the project site?</li> </ul>		Z Yes No
<i>iii.</i> Will line extension within an existing district be necessary to supply If Yes:	the project?	□Yes <b>2</b> No
<ul> <li>Describe extensions or capacity expansions proposed to serve the</li> </ul>	his project:	
The Hicksville Water District will be replacing the existing 6-inch main to	an 8-inch main from Broadway to the sites front	age
<ul> <li>Source(s) of supply for the district: SOLE SOURCE AQUIFER N</li> </ul>	IAMES NASSAU-SUFFOLK SSA	
<i>iv.</i> Is a new water supply district or service area proposed to be formed If, Yes:		Yes No
<ul> <li>Applicant/sponsor for new district;</li> </ul>		
<ul> <li>Date application submitted or anticipated:</li> </ul>		
<ul> <li>Proposed source(s) of supply for new district:</li> </ul>		
v. If a public water supply will not be used, describe plans to provide v	enter supply for the project:	
te it a public water supply will not be used, describe plans to provide v	valer supply for the project.	
vi. If water supply will be from wells (public or private), what is the ma	ximum pumping capacity: gallon	/minute.
d. Will the proposed action generate liquid wastes?		Ves No
If Yes:		
ii. Nature of liquid wastes to be generated (e.g., sanitary wastewater, in	<u>9</u> gallons/day idustrial; if combination, describe all comp	onents and
approximate volumes or proportions of each): SANITARY WASTE WATER		
<i>iii.</i> Will the proposed action use any existing public wastewater treatment of Yes:	nt facilities?	Yes No
<ul> <li>Name of wastewater treatment plant to be used: NASSAU COURT</li> </ul>	NTY DPW WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLAN	Г
Name of district: NASSAU COUNTY SEWAGE DISTRICT		
<ul> <li>Does the existing wastewater treatment plant have capacity to</li> </ul>	serve the project?	Ves No
<ul> <li>Does the existing wastewater treatment plant have capacity to</li> <li>Is the project site in the existing district?</li> </ul>	See FEAF Attachment 6:	$\square$ Yes $\square$ No
<ul> <li>Is the project site in the existing district?</li> <li>Is expansion of the district needed?</li> </ul>	Sever District Correspondence	$\square$ Yes $\square$ No

	Ves No
<ul> <li>Will a line extension within an existing district be necessary to serve the project?</li> <li>If Yes:</li> </ul>	Yes No
<ul> <li>Describe extensions or capacity expansions proposed to serve this project;</li> </ul>	
erenne energia en rubard) e bannan herberen marret ma hadeen	
iv. Will a new wastewater (sewage) treatment district be formed to serve the project site? If Yes:	Yes No
Applicant/sponsor for new district:	
Date application submitted or anticipated:	
What is the receiving water for the wastewater discharge?	
<ul> <li>If public facilities will not be used, describe plans to provide wastewater treatment for the project, including speci receiving water (name and classification if surface discharge or describe subsurface disposal plans);</li> </ul>	fying proposed
vi. Describe any plans or designs to capture, recycle or reuse liquid waste:	
<ul> <li>e. Will the proposed action disturb more than one acre and create stormwater runoff, either from new point sources (i.e. ditches, pipes, swales, curbs, gutters or other concentrated flows of stormwater) or non-point source (i.e. sheet flow) during construction or post construction?</li> <li>If Yes:</li> </ul>	☐Yes <b>Ø</b> No
i. How much impervious surface will the project create in relation to total size of project parcel?	
Square feet or acres (impervious surface)	
Square feet or acres (parcel size)	
<i>ii.</i> Describe types of new point sources.	
iii. Where will the stormwater runoff be directed (i.e. on-site stormwater management facility/structures, adjacent pr groundwater, on-site surface water or off-site surface waters)?	operties,
<ul> <li>If to surface waters, identify receiving water bodies or wetlands:</li> </ul>	
Will stormwater runoff flow to adjacent properties?	Yes No
<i>iv.</i> Does the proposed plan minimize impervious surfaces, use pervious materials or collect and re-use stormwater?	
f. Does the proposed action include, or will it use on-site, one or more sources of air emissions, including fuel combustion, waste incineration, or other processes or operations?	Yes No
If Yes, identify:	
i. Mobile sources during project operations (e.g., heavy equipment, fleet or delivery vehicles)	
ii. Stationary sources during construction (e.g., power generation, structural heating, batch plant, crushers)	
iii. Stationary sources during operations (e.g., process emissions, large boilers, electric generation)	
g. Will any air emission sources named in D.2.f (above), require a NY State Air Registration, Air Facility Permit,	Yes No
or Federal Clean Air Act Title IV or Title V Permit? If Yes:	
<i>i</i> . Is the project site located in an Air quality non-attainment area? (Area routinely or periodically fails to meet	□Yes□No
ambient air quality standards for all or some parts of the year)	
ii. In addition to emissions as calculated in the application, the project will generate:	
<ul> <li>Tons/year (short tons) of Carbon Dioxide (CO<sub>2</sub>)</li> </ul>	
<ul> <li>Tons/year (short tons) of Nitrous Oxide (N<sub>2</sub>O)</li> </ul>	
Tons/year (short tons) of Perfluorocarbons (PFCs)	
• Tons/year (short tons) of Sulfur Hexafluoride (SF <sub>b</sub> )	
<ul> <li>Tons/year (short tons) of Carbon Dioxide equivalent of Hydroflourocarbons (HFCs)</li> </ul>	
<ul> <li>Tons/year (short tons) of Hazardous Air Pollutants (IIAPs)</li> </ul>	

h. Will the proposed action generate or emit methane (including, but not limited to, sewage treatment plan landfills, composting facilities)?	its, Yes No
If Yes:	
<i>i</i> . Estimate methane generation in tons/year (metric):	
<i>ii.</i> Describe any methane capture, control or elimination measures included in project design (e.g., combu	stion to generate heat or
electricity, flaring):	show to generate near or
i. Will the proposed action result in the release of air pollutants from open-air operations or processes, suc	has Yes No
quarry or landfill operations?	
If Yes: Describe operations and nature of emissions (e.g., diesel exhaust, rock particulates/dust):	
N/A - residential use	
j. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels or generate substa	intial Yes No
new demand for transportation facilities or services? See FEAF Attachment 7: Traffic and	d Parking Assessment
11 1 (8)	
<i>i</i> . When is the peak traffic expected (Check all that apply): $\square$ Morning $\square$ Evening $\square$ We	ekend
Randomly between hours of to ii. For commercial activities only, projected number of truck trips/day and type (e.g., semi trailers and d	·····
	•
No modification of existing roads or creation of new roads. Apron will be rebuilt approximately 20' west of its current	
iii Parking spaces: Existing3 Proposed 30 Net increase/decreas	se+ 27 □Yes☑No
v If the proposed action includes any modification of existing roads, creation of new roads or change i	n existing access, describe:
$vi$ . Are public/private transportation service(s) or facilities available within $\frac{1}{2}$ mile of the proposed site?	
<i>vii</i> Will the proposed action include access to public transportation or accommodations for use of hybrid	, electric
or other alternative fueled vehicles?	
viii. Will the proposed action include plans for pedestrian or bicycle accommodations for connections to o	existing Ves No
pedestrian or bicycle routes?	
L. Will de commendantian (for commencial activity or independent of Account o	nd ZYes No
k. Will the proposed action (for commercial or industrial projects only) generate new or additional deman for energy?	
If Yes:	
<i>i</i> . Estimate annual electricity demand during operation of the proposed action:	
442 KVA PEAK DEMAND	
ii. Anticipated sources/suppliers of electricity for the project (e.g., on-site combustion, on-site renewable	, via grid/local utility, or
other): PSEG/LIPA See FEAF Attachment 8: PSEG Correspondence	
iii. Will the proposed action require a new, or an upgrade, to an existing substation?	□Yes Z No
1. Hours of operation. Answer all items which apply.	
<i>i.</i> During Construction: <i>ii.</i> During Operations:	
	4 HOURS

m. Will the proposed action produce noise that will exceed existing ambient noise levels during construction,	Z Yes No
operation, or both?	
If yes:	
i Provide details including sources, time of day and duration:	
CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT- 8 00AM-5 00PM - DURATION OF CONSTRUCTION	
ii. Will the proposed action remove existing natural barriers that could act as a noise barrier or screen?	Yes 2No
<i>n</i> . Will the proposed action remove existing natural barriers that could act as a noise barrier or screen? Describe:	LIYESMINO
Desenioe.	
n. Will the proposed action have outdoor lighting?	
If yes:	Ves No
<i>i</i> . Describe source(s), location(s), height of fixture(s), direction/aim, and proximity to nearest occupied structures:	
POLE LIGHTING ON FRONT SIDE OF THE BUILDING (MAX 80 DISTANCE FROM THE BUILDING) HT OF FIXTURE 16	D,
0	Ves No
Describe:	
o. Does the proposed action have the potential to produce odors for more than one hour per day?	Ves No
If Yes, describe possible sources, potential frequency and duration of odor emissions, and proximity to nearest	
occupied structures:	
p. Will the proposed action include any bulk storage of petroleum (combined capacity of over 1,100 gallons)	Yes No
or chemical products 185 gallons in above ground storage or any amount in underground storage?	
If Yes:	
i Product(s) to be stored	
<i>ii</i> Volume(s) per unit time (e.g., month, year) <i>iii</i> Generally, describe the proposed storage facilities:	
m Generarry, describe the proposed storage facilities.	
q. Will the proposed action (commercial, industrial and recreational projects only) use pesticides (i.e., herbicides, insecticides) during construction or operation?	🗆 Yes 🛛 No
If Yes:	
<i>i</i> . Describe proposed treatment(s):	
ii. Will the proposed action use Integrated Pest Management Practices?	
r. Will the proposed action (commercial or industrial projects only) involve or require the management or disposal	Ves No
of solid waste (excluding hazardous materials)?	
If Yes: See FEAF Attachment 9: Solid Waste	
i. Describe any solid waste(s) to be generated during construction or operation of the facility:	
Construction: 0.85 (77.5 for 1st 2 weeks) tons per week (unit of time)	
Operation : 0.518 tons per week (unit of time)	
ii. Describe any proposals for on-site minimization, recycling or reuse of materials to avoid disposal as solid waster	
Construction:	
Operation:	
iii Proposed disposal methods/facilities for solid waste generated on-site:	-
Construction:	
• Operation:	2. (Carlor

<ul> <li>s. Does the proposed action include construction or modific If Yes;</li> </ul>	ation of a solid waste mana	gement facility?	Yes 🛛 No
i. Type of management or handling of waste proposed for the site (e.g., recycling or transfer station, composting, landfill, or			
other disposal activities):			
<ul> <li><i>ii</i> Anticipated rate of disposal/processing:</li> <li>Tons/month, if transfer or other non-con</li> </ul>	nbustion/thermal treatment	or	
Tons/hour, if combustion or thermal trea			
iii. If landfill, anticipated site life:	years		
t. Will the proposed action at the site involve the commercia	al generation, treatment, sto	orage, or disposal of hazardo	us 🗌 Yes 🖉 No
waste?			
If Yes: <i>i</i> . Name(s) of all hazardous wastes or constituents to be ge	enerated, handled or manag	ed at facility:	
11 Concerllo, Locally and a statistic involution boo		2. 1071	
ii. Generally describe processes or activities involving haz	ardous wastes or constituer	its:	
	/month		
iv. Describe any proposals for on-site minimization, recycl	ling of reuse of hazardous of	constituents:	
v. Will any hazardous wastes be disposed at an existing o	ffsite hazardous waste facil	ity?	□Yes□No
If Yes: provide name and location of facility:			
If No: describe proposed management of any hazardous wa	stes which will not be sent	to a hazardous waste facility	/:
E. Site and Setting of Proposed Action			
E.I. Land uses on and surrounding the project site			
a. Existing land uses. <i>i.</i> Check all uses that occur on, adjoining and near the pr	oiect site		
🗌 Urban 🔲 Industrial 🔲 Commercial 📈 Resider	itial (suburban) 🛛 🗌 Rura	l (non-farm)	
Forest Agriculture Aquatic Other (	specify):		
<i>ii</i> . If mix of uses, generally describe:			
b. Land uses and covertypes on the project site.			
Land use or	Current	Acreage After	Change
Covertype	Acreage	Project Completion	(Acres +/-)
Roads, buildings, and other paved or impervious     surfaces	07	37	+ 30
Forested	0	0	
Meadows, grasslands or brushlands (non-			
agricultural, including abandoned agricultural)	0	0	
Agricultural	0	0	
(includes active orchards, field, greenhouse etc.)			
<ul> <li>Surface water features (lakes, ponds, streams, rivers, etc.)</li> </ul>	0	0	
Wetlands (freshwater or tidal)	0	0	
Non-vegetated (bare rock, earth or fill)	0	0	
Other	U		
Other     Describe: managed landscape	.33	03	- 30

<ul> <li>c. Is the project site presently used by members of the community for public recreation?</li> <li>i. If Yes: explain:</li> </ul>	Ves No
<ul> <li>d. Are there any facilities serving children, the elderly, people with disabilities (e.g., schools, hospitals, licensed day care centers, or group homes) within 1500 feet of the project site?</li> <li>If Yes, <ul> <li>i. Identify Facilities:</li> <li>HICKSVILLE MIDDLE SCHOOL</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	Yes No
<ul> <li>c. Does the project site contain an existing dam?</li> <li>If Yes: <ul> <li><i>i</i>. Dimensions of the dam and impoundment:</li> <li>Dam height:</li> <li>feet</li> <li>Dam length:</li> <li>Surface area:</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	☐ Yes <mark>Ø</mark> No
Volume impounded: gallons OR acre-feet <i>ii.</i> Dam's existing hazard classification: <i>iii.</i> Provide date and summarize results of last inspection:	
f. Has the project site ever been used as a municipal, commercial or industrial solid waste management facility, or does the project site adjoin property which is now, or was at one time, used as a solid waste management faci If Yes:	□ Yes 2 No lity?
<i>i</i> . Has the facility been formally closed?	Yes No
• If yes, cite sources/documentation:	
<ul> <li><i>ii.</i> Describe the location of the project site relative to the boundaries of the solid waste management facility:</li> <li><i>iii.</i> Describe any development constraints due to the prior solid waste activities;</li> </ul>	
<ul> <li>g. Have hazardous wastes been generated, treated and/or disposed of at the site, or does the project site adjoin property which is now or was at one time used to commercially treat, store and/or dispose of hazardous waste?</li> <li>If Yes: <ul> <li>i. Describe waste(s) handled and waste management activities, including approximate time when activities occurr</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	☐ Yes⊠No red:
<ul> <li>h. Potential contamination history. Has there been a reported spill at the proposed project site, or have any remedial actions been conducted at or adjacent to the proposed site?</li> <li>See FEAF Attachment 10: Spills If Yes:</li> </ul>	Ves No
<ul> <li>i. Is any portion of the site listed on the NYSDEC Spills Incidents database or Environmental Site Remediation database? Check all that apply:</li> <li>Yes - Spills Incidents database</li> <li>Yes - Environmental Site Remediation database</li> <li>Provide DEC ID number(s):</li> <li>Provide DEC ID number(s):</li> <li>Neither database</li> </ul>	☐ Yes ZNo
ii. If site has been subject of RCRA corrective activities, describe control measures:	
<i>iii.</i> Is the project within 2000 feet of any site in the NYSDEC Environmental Site Remediation database? If yes, provide DEC ID number(s): 130215, 130078	☑ Yes□No
iv. If yes to (i), (ii) or (iii) above, describe current status of site(s):	
See FEAF Attachment 10. Spills As shown in the individual reports, all reported spills have been closed for over twenty years, and the subject property	I no spills occurred on

<ul> <li>v. Is the project site subject to an institutional control limiting property uses?</li> <li>If yes, DEC site ID number:</li> <li>Describe the type of institutional control (e.g., deed restriction or easement):</li> <li>Describe any use limitations:</li> </ul>	TYes No
<ul> <li>Describe any engineering controls:</li> <li>Will the project affect the institutional or engineering controls in place?</li> <li>Explain:</li> </ul>	☐ Yes ☐ No
E.2. Natural Resources On or Near Project Site	
a. What is the average depth to bedroek on the project site? NA feet	
b. Are there bedrock outcroppings on the project site? If Yes, what proportion of the site is comprised of bedrock outcroppings? %	Yes No
e. Predominant soil type(s) present on project site: URBAN LAND-HEMPSTEAD COMP 100 % %	
d. What is the average depth to the water table on the project site? Average: 88 feet	
e. Drainage status of project site soils: Well Drained: % of site Moderately Well Drained: 100 % of site Poorly Drained % of site	
f. Approximate proportion of proposed action site with slopes:	
g. Are there any unique geologic features on the project site? See FEAF Attachment 11: Environmental If Yes, describe: Resource Mapper Screenshots	Yes No
h. Surface water features.	
<ul> <li><i>i</i>. Does any portion of the project site contain wetlands or other waterbodies (including streams, rivers, ponds or lakes)?</li> <li><i>ii</i>. Do any wetlands or other waterbodies adjoin the project site? See FEAF Attachment 11: Environmental If Var to aither in a final stream. If Na schings 15 Na schingt 15 Na</li> </ul>	□Yes[2]No □Yes[2]No
If Yes to either <i>i</i> or <i>ii</i> , continue. If No, skip to E.2.i. <i>iii</i> . Are any of the wetlands or waterbodies within or adjoining the project site regulated by any federal,	Yes No
state or local agency? <i>iv.</i> For each identified regulated wetland and waterbody on the project site, provide the following information:	
Streams: Name Classification     Lakes or Ponds: Name Classification	
Wetlands: Name Approximate Size	
<ul> <li>Wetland No. (if regulated by DEC)</li> <li>v. Are any of the above water bodies listed in the most recent compilation of NYS water quality-impaired waterbodies?</li> </ul>	Yes ZNo
If yes, name of impaired water body/bodies and basis for listing as impaired:	
i. Is the project site in a designated Floodway?	Yes No
j. Is the project site in the 100-year Floodplain?	Ves ZNo
k. Is the project site in the 500-year Floodplain?	Yes No
<ol> <li>Is the project site located over, or immediately adjoining, a primary, principal or sole source aquifer?</li> <li>If Yes:         <ul> <li>i Name of aquifer; Sole Source Aquifer Names Nassau-Suffolk SSA</li> </ul> </li> </ol>	ZYes No

m. Identify the predominant wildlife species that occupy or use the project site:	
n. Does the project site contain a designated significant natural community?	
If Yes: See FEAF Attachment 11: Environmental Resour	Ce Mapper Screenshots □ Yes ØNo
<i>i</i> . Describe the habitat/community (composition, function, and basis for designation):	
(i Same da) of description or avaluation.	
<ul> <li>ii. Source(s) of description or evaluation:</li></ul>	
Currently: ac	es
Following completion of project as proposed:act	es
Gain or loss (indicate + or -):     acr	28
<ul> <li>o. Does project site contain any species of plant or animal that is listed by the federal ge endangered or threatened, or does it contain any areas identified as habitat for an end lf Yes:         <ul> <li><i>i</i> Species and listing (endangered or threatened):</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	
p. Does the project site contain any species of plant or animal that is listed by NYS as special concern?	are, or as a species of Yes Ves No
	imental Resource Mapper Screenshots
<i>i</i> Species and listing	
q. Is the project site or adjoining area currently used for hunting, trapping, fishing or shift yes, give a brief description of how the proposed action may affect that use:	ell fishing? Yes No
E.3. Designated Public Resources On or Near Project Site	
<ul> <li>a. Is the project site, or any portion of it, located in a designated agricultural district cen Agriculture and Markets Law, Article 25-AA, Section 303 and 304?</li> <li>If Yes, provide county plus district name/number:</li> </ul>	tified pursuant to □Yes☑No
<ul> <li>b. Are agricultural lands consisting of highly productive soils present?</li> <li><i>i</i> If Yes: acreage(s) on project site?</li> <li><i>ii</i>. Source(s) of soil rating(s):</li> </ul>	□Yes ℤNo
c. Does the project site contain all or part of, or is it substantially contiguous to, a regi	stered National
Natural Landmark? See FEAF Attachment 12: CRIS Manner Sc	
If Yes:	gical Feature
d. Is the project site located in or does it adjoin a state listed Critical Environmental A	ea? Yes No
If Yes: i. CEA name:	
<i>ii</i> . Basis for designation:	
iii. Designating agency and date:	

<ul> <li>e. Does the project site contain, or is it substantially contiguous to, a building, archaeological site, or district which is listed on the National or State Register of Historic Places, or that has been determined by the Commissi Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation to be eligible for listing on the State Register of Historic Places.</li> <li>If Yes: See FEAF Attachment 12: CRIS Mapper Ser <i>i</i>. Nature of historic/archaeological resource: Archaeological Site Historic Building or District <i>ii</i>. Name:</li> <li>If Yes is a state of the state and the</li></ul>	aces?
f. Is the project site, or any portion of it, located in or adjacent to an area designated as sensitive for archaeological sites on the NY State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) archaeological site inventory?	Yes No
<ul> <li>g. Have additional archaeological or historic site(s) or resources been identified on the project site?</li> <li>If Yes: <ul> <li>i. Describe possible resource(s):</li> <li>ii. Basis for identification:</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	∐Yes <b>Z</b> No
<ul> <li>h. Is the project site within fives miles of any officially designated and publicly accessible federal, state, or local scenic or aesthetic resource?</li> <li>If Yes: <ul> <li>i. Identify resource:</li> <li>ii. Nature of, or basis for, designation (e.g., established highway overlook, state or local park, state historic trail o etc.):</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	∏Yes ØNo r scenic byway,
iii. Distance between project and resource: miles.	
<ul> <li>i. Is the project site located within a designated river corridor under the Wild, Scenic and Recreational Rivers Program 6 NYCRR 666?</li> <li>If Yes: <ul> <li>i. Identify the name of the river and its designation:</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	Yes No
ii. Is the activity consistent with development restrictions contained in 6NYCRR Part 666?	□ Yes □No

#### F. Additional Information

Attach any additional information which may be needed to clarify your project.

If you have identified any adverse impacts which could be associated with your proposal, please describe those impacts plus any measures which you propose to avoid or minimize them.

#### G. Verification

I certify that the information provided is true to the best of my knowledge.

Applicant/Sponsor Name Rebecca Goldberg, P.E., LEED AP

Date June 15, 2023

Signature	Rebecca Goldberg

Title Associate / Senior Traffic Engineer

PRINT FORM

$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	24       11       291-21       11       291-24       DEC, you may also need to contact local or other data sources in order to obtain data and adata available to DEC, you may also need to contact local or other data sources in order to obtain data not provided by the Mapper. Digital data is not a substitute for agency determinations.         24       11       291-30       11       291-244       Ottawa Montreal         20137       11       291-44       Ottawa Montreal       Montreal         211       11       291-44       Ottawa Montreal       Montreal         211       11       291-44       Foronto       Montreal         211       11       291-227       Nontreal       Montreal         211       11       286-814       Eventant       Potroit         211       11       286-813       Cleveland       Providence         211       12       266-812       Cleveland       Philadelphia         211       12       266-812       Evention       Philadelphia         211       286-812
B.i.i [Coastal or Waterfront Area]	No
B.i.ii [Local Waterfront Revitalization Area]	No
C.2.b. [Special Planning District]	Digital mapping data are not available or are incomplete. Refer to EAF Workbook.
E.1.h [DEC Spills or Remediation Site - Potential Contamination History]	Digital mapping data are not available or are incomplete. Refer to EAF Workbook.
E.1.h.i [DEC Spills or Remediation Site - Listed]	Digital mapping data are not available or are incomplete. Refer to EAF Workbook.
E.1.h.i [DEC Spills or Remediation Site - Environmental Site Remediation Database]	Digital mapping data are not available or are incomplete. Refer to EAF Workbook.
E.1.h.iii [Within 2,000' of DEC Remediation Site]	Yes
E.1.h.iii [Within 2,000' of DEC Remediation Site - DEC ID]	130215, 130078
E.2.g [Unique Geologic Features]	No
E.2.h.i [Surface Water Features]	No
E.2.h.ii [Surface Water Features]	No
E.2.h.iii [Surface Water Features]	No
E.2.h.v [Impaired Water Bodies]	No
E.2.i. [Floodway]	No
E.2.j. [100 Year Floodplain]	No
E.2.k. [500 Year Floodplain]	No
E.2.I. [Aquifers]	Yes
E.2.I. [Aquifer Names]	Sole Source Aquifer Names:Nassau-Suffolk SSA
E.2.n. [Natural Communities]	No

E.2.o. [Endangered or Threatened Species]	No
E.2.p. [Rare Plants or Animals]	No
E.3.a. [Agricultural District]	No
E.3.c. [National Natural Landmark]	No
E.3.d [Critical Environmental Area]	No
E.3.e. [National or State Register of Historic Places or State Eligible Sites]	Digital mapping data are not available or are incomplete. Refer to EAF Workbook.
E.3.f. [Archeological Sites]	No
E.3.i. [Designated River Corridor]	No



# FORM NYS-45

Attach most recent quarterly filing of Form NYS-45 and 45-ATT, as well as the most recent fourth quarter filing. Please remove the employee social security numbers and note which employees are part-time.

Schedule I

# **OTHER ATTACHMENTS**

## EXHIBIT A

Upon acceptance of the Application by the Agency for processing and completion of the Cost/Benefit Analysis, the Agency will attach a proposed PILOT Schedule hereto, together with an estimate of the net tax benefit/cost of the proposed PILOT Schedule.

# **NCIDA/Premiero Cherry LLC**

# PILOT Chart (5/1/24)

Year	PILOT
	Payment
	Schedule
1	\$15,143
2	\$25,266
3	\$36,098
4	\$47,352
5	\$59,049
6	\$71,188
7	\$83,789
8	\$96,865
9	\$110,432
10	\$124,501
11	\$139,097
12	\$154,219
13	\$169,891
14	\$186,128
15	\$202,946
16	\$220,363
17	\$238,394
18	\$257,069
19	\$276,386
20	\$296,372

#### EXHIBIT B

#### Fair Housing/Equal Housing Opportunity Policy to be adopted by Agency Applicants for Housing Projects

As part of our continuing effort to ensure compliance with federal, state, and local anti-discrimination laws, we would like to take this opportunity to remind you of our policies regarding equal housing opportunity. It is important for all employees to review his or her own actions in light of these requirements and for everyone to keep in mind the importance of treating all persons equally.

It is the policy and practice of this company not to engage in or assist the efforts of others to engage in housing discrimination. Consistent with that policy, we remind you that the antidiscrimination laws of the United States, New York State, and local laws are quite specific in the area of housing, and in conformance with those laws, you must not engage in any of the following conduct during the course of your work for this company:

- Refuse to show, rent, sell, negotiate for the rental or sale of, or otherwise make unavailable or deny, housing to any person because of race, color, religion, creed, sex/gender, familial status (having or expecting a child under 18), national origin, ethnicity, disability, marital status, age, sexual orientation, military status, source of income or status as survivor of domestic violence (each a "prohibited basis");
- 2. Discriminate against any person in the terms, conditions or privileges of a rental or sale or in the provision of services or facilities in connection therewith because of a prohibited basis;
- 3. Make any verbal or written statement with respect to the rental or sale of housing that indicates any preference, limitation or discrimination concerning a prohibited basis, or any statement indicating an intention to make any such preference, limitation or discrimination;
- 4. Represent to any person because of a prohibited basis that any housing or unit is not available for inspection, rental or sale when such apartment is in fact so available;
- 5. Steer persons into or away from certain areas of a building, development or neighborhood because of a prohibited basis;
- 6. Refuse to provide a reasonable accommodation in rules, policies, practices or services for tenants, buyers, or applicants with disabilities; and
- 7. Refuse to allow a reasonable modification to individual units or common areas for tenants, buyers, or applicants with disabilities.

We are firmly committed to the goal of fair housing. You should understand that any violation of this Fair Housing/Equal Housing Opportunity Policy will lead to discipline, up to and including discharge.

## EXHIBIT C

# **Sample Fair Housing Posters**

U. B. Department of Housing and Urban Development



We Do Business in Accordance With the Federal Fair Housing Law (Die Fair Housing Amendments Actof 1988)

It is illegal to Discriminate Against Any Person Because of Race, Color, Religion, Sex, Handicap, Familial Status, or National Origin

	In the sale or rental of housing or residential lots		In the provision of real estate brokerage services
1	In advertising the sale or rental of housing		In the appraisal of housing
	In the financing of housing		Blockbusting is also illegal
discr	Due who feels he or she has been indrated agalast may file a complaint of higdlactimization: 1-800-669-9777 (Toll Pree) 1-800-927-9275 (TTY) www.hud.gov/fairhousing	Urban Assist Equal	Pepartment of Housing and Development ant Secretary for Fair Housing and Opportunity ngton, D.C. 20410

Previous addinas are abarlate

form HUD-918.1 (6/2011)

 $V_{ij} = V_{ij} = V_{ij} = V_{ij}$ 

# HOUSING DISCRIMINATION IS SOMETIMES **BLATANT**, SOMETIMES , BUT ALWAYS UNLAWFUL.

Do you subject you have been discriminated against recause of your age, race, disability, familial status, or recause you are a member of other protected classes? If you witness or experience discrimination, contact the New York State Division of Houan Richts at 1-888-392-3644 or WWW.DHR.NY.GOV

#### <u>EXHIBIT D</u> Requirements for Affirmative Marketing Plans for Housing Projects

Affirmative marketing plans submitted by the Applicant shall be required only for affordable or "workforce"

units and shall contain the following information:

- 1. Street address, village, town, zip code, and census tract number for the Project;
- 2. Number of affordable units to be marketed and whether they will be available for rent or purchase;
- 3. The number, if any, and location of market rate units included in the Project;
- 4. Whether the housing will be "housing for older persons", defined as at least 80% occupancy of units with at least one person 55 or older or 100% occupancy of persons age 62 or older;
- 5. A description of how units will be advertised for sale or rental prior to first occupancy, including whether Applicant will utilize its own website, commercial websites, print media outlets, social media outlets such as Facebook, a sign at the project site, mailings, leaflets/flyers, brochures, and other forms of advertising;
- 6. A statement that the Applicant will use fair housing logo or phrase "Equal Housing Opportunity" on all advertising described above;
- 7. A statement that the Applicant will distribute written information regarding the availability of affordable units at the project to a list of organizations provided to the Applicant by the Agency, which list may be updated annually;
- 8. Whether the Applicant will conduct the marketing and initial rent-up or sales itself or contract with a third-party;
- 9. A statement that an initial application period with a specific start and end date will be utilized for accepting applications for consideration for the initial rental of the units and that the period will last for at least thirty (30) days after the marketing described in this plan is commenced. In addition, a statement that following the initial application period, all the applications submitted during the initial application period will be considered through the use of a lottery and not on a first-come first-served basis, unless the number of applications received during the initial application period is less than the total number of units available for rental.
- 10. A statement that the Applicant will maintain records of the activities it undertakes to implement its marketing plan.